Effective: HY25-2660-M1/US January 15, 2024
Supersedes: HY25-2660-M1/US February 15, 2023

Power Take-0Offs Parts List
660, 680 Series

M‘Chelsea ENGINEERING YOUR SUCCESS.



having technical expertise.

/1\ WARNING — User Responsibility

FAILURE OR IMPROPER SELECTION OR IMPROPER USE OF THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR RELATED ITEMS CAN CAUSE DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE.
This document and other information from Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and authorized distributors provide product or system options for further investigation by users

The user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of the system and components and assuring that all performance, endurance, maintenance,
safety and warning requirements of the application are met. The user must analyze all aspects of the application, follow applicable industry standards, and follow the information concerning
the product in the current product catalog and in any other materials provided from Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized distributors.

To the extent that Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized distributors provide component or system options based upon data or specifications provided by the user, the user is responsible
for determining that such data and specifications are suitable and sufficient for all applications and reasonably foreseeable uses of the components or systems.

the provisions stated in the “Offer of Sale”.

Offer of Sale

The items described in this document are hereby offered for sale by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries or its authorized distributors. This offer and its acceptance are governed by

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Lead and Lead Compounds, and Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) which are known to the State of California to
cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

© Copyright 2024, Parker Hannifin Corporation, All Rights Reserved

| Chelsea

| Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List

Table of Contents 660/680 Series
660 Series
Model NUMDEr DESIGNATION .....ciiiii i e e e as 1
EXPIOAEA VIEW ...ttt e e e et e e e e e e aeeeeane 2
Bl Of MATEIIAIS ... e e e 3-5
Gear Ratio OPTIONS ... 6-8
SITE OPTIONS L. e e 9-11
ASSEMDIY AFTANGEMENTS L. e e e e e e e e e 12
680 Series
Model NUMDEr DESIGNATION ......iii e e e e aeaanes 13
EXPIOAEA VIEW ... e e 14
Bl OFf MAEEIIAIS ... e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeeeannnnnees 15-16
Gear RAtiO OPTIONS ... e 17-18
St OPLIONS it 19-25
ASSEMDIY ATANGEIMENTS ..t 26-27
(O 0110101 G o] 1[o] o1 FHT PO PPPPTPRR 28-41
INSTAllAtioN SKEICNES ... e 42-47
KItS Blill Of IMATEIIAIS. ... e 48-59
OFfEr OF SAIE ...ttt e e 61-63

1 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




\Va Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Model Number Designator

Parts List
660 Series

660 X F
Basic Model
660
Mounting Option
* D = Dowel Pin Mounting
G = Standard Mount w/ Metric Studs
K = Standard Mount w/o Stud Kit
L = Deep Mount w/o Stud Kit
X = Standard Mount
Z = Deep Mount
* E = Eaton (Portuguese)
* R = Eaton (English)
Gear Ratio
F = 21/37
H = 23/35
Q = 19/24
R = 22/24
S = 24/22
Input Option

Eaton, Mack, Tremec and ZF Transmission

NOTE: For more details, see Application Catalog
(Transmission model number required)

Lube Option

X = No Pressure Lube
P = Pressure Lube

Shift Option
1 = Air Shift

Special Shift Control & Bracket Kit
No Shifter Assembly

Constant Mesh

12VDC Elec/Air Shift

24VDC Elec/Air Shift

21

Out w/ Neutral Spring Return
21

Out w/ Neutral Spring Return
21
Out w/o Neutral Spring Return
Air Shift w/o Installation Kit
Wire Shift

Wire Shift w/o Cable & Knob
Lever Shift

12VDC Electric Shift EZ

N<XXsS< € 4 0WPUZIO>
|

Assembly Arrangement

Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve w/ Kick
Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve w/o Kick

= Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve w/ Kick

3,4,5 6

' Includes mounting parts.

21 |ncludes installation kit, console sold separately.

5% Same as XK except rotated 90°
7 Flooded Cavity

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

XV
—E Output Option

Driveline Output
XD = Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key)
XV = 1410 Series Companion Flange
XX = 1-1/4" Tapered Shaft w/ Keyway
Pump Mount

* AA = Special Pump for England

AF = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
AK = SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
AZ = SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
FF = SAE B Pump Flange, SAE B Shaft
(Female 7/8" Rd - 1/4" Key)
L* = Self Lube
GA = Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GB = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GE = Greaseable SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
GF = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
GH = Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
GJ = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
GK = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

* GL = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,

SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

* GP = Greaseable Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,

59

SAE B Shaft

GQ= Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

GR = Greaseable Chelsea Special (Cloverleal),
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

GY = Greaseable ISO 7653 Pump Mount
DIN 5462 Shaft

GZ = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)

RA = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

RB = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

RC = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 97)

RD = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

RE = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)

RF = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)

* RH = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,

79

SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RJ = Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RK = Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RY = Rotatable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
XE = SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)

* XG = Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,

Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key) Long
XJ = Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key) Short
XK = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XL = Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard SAE Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XO = Special SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)

* XP = Special SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt Flange,

59

SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XQ = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XR = Chelsea Special (Cloverleal),
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XY = SO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft

—Darker [

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List
Exploded View 660 Series

-

-

&=

%

/l l"
ﬁ-\(@@

-
))
2

2 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List

Bill of Materials 660 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 1-P-580 Standard Mount Housing (X & G MOUNE) ..ot 1or
1-P-580XD Standard Mount Housing w/ Dowel Pins (D MOUNT) .......oiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
1-P-581 Deep Mount Housing (Z Mount) 1
5 See pages 7-8 OULPUL GBAT .ttt ekt e bt e ettt e e bbb e e ekt e e ettt e e anbe e e e anbneeannen 1
7 3-P-202 OULPUL SNAFt (XD) ..ttt ettt e ettt 1or
See pages 7-8 OUtPUL SNAFt (Al OTNEIS) ...ttt ettt et ettt ee et eneees 1
11 See pages 7-8 IMDUL GIBAK .ttt ettt e e bt e et e et e e nb e e e bt e e e b 1
15 9-P-60 Idler Shaft (.750") (X LUDE OPtON) ......cciiiiiiiiiiiiic i 1or
9-P-71 Idler Shaft (.750") (P LUDE OPHION)......ciiiiiiiiioiie ettt 1
21 14-P-79-1 Spacer (.112"-.114") AR.
14-P-79-2 Spacer (.116"-.118") AR.
14-P-79-3 Spacer (.120"-.122") AR.
14-P-79-4 Spacer (.124"-.126") AR.
26 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..o AR.
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap GasKet (.020") ...veeiuiieee ettt AR.
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap GasKet (.0715") ..uiiiiiiiee et AR.
29 28-P-216 Oil Seal (XD) (2.004" X 1.250" X .374") orieiiieiiee ettt 1
See pages 30-41 O SNttt ettt e et e et e e a e e et e e e reaeenteaeenne 1
33 68-P-51-1 AGNESIVE LAIDE ... 1
35 329273X Bearing Cap ASSEMDIY (XD) .....vveiuiiiiiieiiie ittt 1or
See pages 30-41 Bearing Cap Assembly (All other Outputs) 1
39 329274X Bearing Cap Assembly (Closed ENd)........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1or
See pages 32 & 41 Bearing Cap Assembly (L & G OULPULS) ..eouveeiiiiiieiie ittt 1
43 378391 LoCKrNG (CONSTANT IMESI) ...ttt 1or
Lockring (Al Other SHIft TYPES) ..veeeeiuiiiee ittt 2
45 378430-10 7/16" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (XD OULPUL) ....c.vvvviriiiiiiiiiieiiiece 4
See pages 30-40 7/16" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (All Other OULPULS) ...ceevvvreiiiiiieiiiieeiiiieeie 4
52 35-P-8 Shift GASKET COVET ...ttt ettt 1
53 500007-29 Woodruff Key (XD OULRUL ONIY)..viiiiiiiieiiiee ettt e et e e 1
55 550397 Bearing Tapered Cone (1.250" x .812")... 1
56 550439 Bearing Tapered Cone (.750" X .859")....ciuiiiiiiiiiiiie et 2
57 550532 Bearing Tapered Cone (1.181" X .812")..iiiiiiiiiieie e 1
N.S. 4-P-178 Spacer (1.255" x 1.505" x .216") (Constant Mesh Shifter) (Type M) .......ccoovvvviiiiiiiiiicie 1
N.S. 4-P-177 Spacer (1.255" x 2.005" x .738") (Constant Mesh Shifter) (TYpe M) ....vvvvveeiiiiiiiiiiieieiiiiiieeeen 1
N.S. - Not Shown  A.R. - As Required Continued on Next Page

3 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Bill of Materials 660 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
79 378430-8 7/16" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .750") (Electric Shift) ........cccoooviiiiiiiiiiiic, 4 or
378430-9 7/16" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") (Air Shift & Wire Shift) ........cccccoviiiiiiiiiniis 4 or
378430-6 7/16" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .625") (Constant Mesh)...........cccoceviviiiiiiiiiiiicicn, 4
86 See page 9 Air Shifter
See page 10 Lever Shifter
N.S. 34-P-39 Plate Cover Shifter (Constant Mesh)
See pages 48-58 for Bill of Materials for the below loose parts.
GASKET KITS
328948-6X Gaskets & Installation Instructions (X, Z, G, K, & L).iuvvieeiiiieiiiieeiiiee e 1
328948-27X Gaskets & Installation INStrUCHIONS (D) «.vvvvivvvreeiiieeeiiie e 1
STUD KITS
328170-76X Standard Mount Stud Kit (X MOUNT) .....couviiiiiiiii e 1
328170-77X Deep Mount Stud Kit (Z MOUNT) ... 1
7170-72X Metric w/ Dowel Pin Stud Kit (D MOUNT) ......coiiiiiiiii e 1
7170-78X Metric Mount Stud Kit (G MOUNT) ......viiiiiiiiii e 1
INSTALLATION KITS
328346-10X Cable Control Assembly (W SHifter) .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
328380X Wire Control Parts Bag (W ShIfter) ........ooiiiiiiiiii e 1
328751-1X Indicator Light Installation Kit ...........ccoiiiiiiiii 1
329245X Shifter Bracket Kit (G SifteI)........cviiiiiiiiiie e 1
AIR SHIFTER INSTALLATION KITS
328388-47X Electric/Air Installation Kit T2VDC (P)...veecivvieiiiiee ettt sae e 1
328388-48X Electric/Air Installation Kit 24VDC (Q) ..veeevvreeiiiei ettt 1
328388-65X Alr Shift With Control VAIVE (S) ....eeiiiiiiieiie e 1
328388-72X Air Shift With Control VaIVE (T).....eeiiiiiiiiiieit et 1
328388-98X Air Shift Installation Kit (A) 1
ELECTRIC SHIFT INSTALLATION KITS
329166-12X Electric Shift INStallation Kit ..........uoiiiiii 1
SHIFTER KITS
329106-39X Air Shifter Kit (A)
329106-43X Air Shifter Kit (P)
329106-45X Air Shifter Kit (Q)
329106-153X Air Shifter Kit (V)

329106-105X
329106-106X
329106-107X
329106-108X
329106-109X
329106-110X
329106-111X
329106-112X
+329106-125X
+329106-126X

Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6) (Q, W & X Ratio) (W Option)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5) (Q, W & X Ratio) (W Option)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6) (Q, W & X Ratio) (X Option)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5) (Q, W & X Ratio) (X Option)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6) (F, L, R, S, & U Ratio) (W Option)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5) (F, L, R, S, & U Ratio) (W Option)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6) (F, L, R, S, & U Ratio) (X Option)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5) (F, L, R, S, & U Ratio) (X Option)
Easy Shift Shifter Kit 12VDC (3 & 6)

Easy Shift Shifter Kit 12VDC (4 & 5)

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

N.S. — Not Shown

Continued on Next Page

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

—Darker [

4 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Bill of Materials 660 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.

SERVICE KITS
328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Cable CONIOl)..........vviiieiiiiiii e 1
328356-17X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Al SNIft) ........oiiiiii e 1
328356-26X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Lever CONTION) ......iiiiiiie et 1
329143X Shifter Shaft Cover Kit (Includes Items 43, 44, 45 0N Page 3).....covvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiecec 1
329202X Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit (Includes 380515, 379640 & 379252) 1
329303-1X Seal Kit (Output Options XD, RA, XE, *XG, *XJ, XK, *XL, RB, *XM, *XN, *XO, *XP,

XQ, XR, *AA, AK, XX, *LA, *LB, *LC, *LD, *LE @nd *LF)......cccveriiiieieiieieieeese e 1
329303-2X Seal Kit (Output Options AF @nd *FF)......ciiiiiiiieeeiii et 1
329303-3X Seal Kit (Output OptionS XY @Nd AZ) .. ..eeeiiiee ettt sa e e e et eeesnaaee e 1
329310-1X Bearing and Seal Kit (Output Options XD, RA, XE, *XG, *XJ, XK, *XL, RB, *XO,

*XP, XQ, XR, *AA, AK, XX, *LA, *LB, *LC, *LD, *LE and *LF) .....ccccocviiiiiiiiie e 1

328390-117X
328390-119X
328390-120X

*328390-138X
*328390-139X
+328390-140X

See pages 54-57

SERVICE CONVERSION KITS

Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Wire or Lever to Air)
Air Shift Field Conversion Kit 12VDC (Wire to Air)
Air Shift Field Conversion Kit 24VDC (Wire to Air)

Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Wire to 12VDC) (3 & 6 Assembly)
Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Wire to 12VDC) (4 & 5 Assembly)
Easy Shift Conversion Kit (Lever or Air to 12VDC)

OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS

Output Conversion Kits Bill of Materials

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

—Darker [

5 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 660 Series
Constant Mesh
60
59 60
43
43 59
B
_ _ _ - i . -
Assembly 3 & 5 Assembly 4 & 6
Item Part Number Description Qty.
43 378391 LLOCKIING 1ttt 1
59 4-P-178 SpPAcer (1.255" X 1.505" X .2168") reueerieieeiieie ettt e e nee s 1
60 4-P-177 Spacer (1.255" X 2.005" X .7388") w.e.veirieeeiieie ettt 1
N.S. 34-P-39 Cover Plate (FOr Shifter OPENING)......c.veeitriiiiiiii it 1
N.S. — Not Shown

6

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Gear Ratio Options

Parts List
660 Series

Gear Chart
i\% I‘T Y/ A
Z
GEAR INPUT NO. TEETH HELIX

DESIGNATOR GEAR A ANGLE ]
660 FAH 5-P-1242 22 Spur 21
660" QAH 5-P-1246 22 Spur 19
660"RAH 5-P-1441 22 Spur 22
660*SAH 5-P-1322 22 Spur 24
+660"UAH 5-P-1323 22 Spur 26
+660*"WAH 5-P-1324 22 Spur 26
660"FBG B-P=1l8125 23 Left Hand 21
660*QBG 5-P-1326 23 Left Hand 19
+660"SBG 5-P-1327 23 Left Hand 24
+660"UBG 5-P-1328 23 Left Hand 26
+660*"WBG BP=1l8129 23 Left Hand 26
660"FDA 5-P-1330 23 Spur 21
660*QDA 5-RP=11831 23 Spur 19
660*SDA 5-P-1332 23 Spur 24
+660"UDA 5-P-1333 23 Spur 26
+660*"WDA 5-P-1334 23 Spur 26
660FED 5-R=1835 34 Left Hand 21
660*QED 5-P-1336 34 Left Hand 19
660*SED 5-P-1337 34 Left Hand 24
+660*"UED 5-P-1338 34 Left Hand 26
+660*"WED 5-P-1339 34 Left Hand 26
660"FJA 5-P-1345 27 Left Hand 21
+*660*"QJA 5-P-1346 27 Left Hand 19
660*SJA 5-P-1347 27 Left Hand 24
660"UJA 5-P-1348 27 Left Hand 26
+660*"WJA 5-P-1349 27 Left Hand 26

+*6607BM 5-P-1446 22 Left Hand

660 ES 5-P-1447 22 Left Hand

660EW 5-P-1448 20 Left Hand

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
7 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 660 Series
INPUT RATIO GEARS
GEAR INPUT NO. TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR B
660U 5-P-1449 26
OUTPUT GEARS
GEAR INPUT NO. TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR (]
660*F 2-P-797 37
660*H 2-P-919 35
660" Q & *R 2-P-778 24
660*S 2-P-784 22
660*U 2-P-798 20
+660*"W 2-P-799 17
NOTE: Check Current Price Sheet for Availability of Input Options
+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
8 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Shift Options

Parts List
660 Series

Air Shifter Cover Assembly

Item Part Number Description Qty.
70 329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (A Shift) (includes item 1-11).............cccccoiiiiiii 1
1 11-P-75 SIEET SN, ..ttt ettt 1
2 28-P-41 (O 1T 47 i . L T PP P PRSP R TOP TSP 1
3 28-P-42 O-ring (1.051" x .070").... 2
4 32-P-180 SIFEEI FOTK .ttt h e bttt e bbbt e ettt nn e 1
5 34-P-130 11T O 1Y =T SRS PPPPSRR PP 1
6 37-P-21 Shifter Spring ....... 1
7 378315 Cover Plug .............. 2
8 378316 Internal Lockring 2
9 378447-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (w/ lockpatch) (.312"-18 x .750") ... 1
10 500897-5 Shipping Plug .......cccoveenne. 1
11 380515 Indicator Switch (329361X) 1
AIR SHIFT CONVERSION KITS

328390-117X LEVET OF CABIE 10 AN .ttt 1

328390-119X 12VDC Lever or Cable to Electric/Air 1

328390-120X 24VDC Lever or Cable to Electric/Air 1

See pages 48-58 for Kits Bill of Materials

—Darker [

9 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 660 Series

Level Control Shifter Cover Assembly

Item Part Number Description Qty.
Ratios Q, W & X
329119-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 3 & 6) (Includes item 1-11) 1or
329119-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 4 & 5) (Includes item 1-11) 1or
Ratios F H, L, R, S &U
329121-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 3 & 6) (Includes item 1-10 & 12)
329121-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 4 & 5) (Includes item 1-10 & 12)
1 37-P-19 SPIING (220" X T.188") 1ttt 1
2 500409-6 Hex Head Cap SCrew (.312"-24 X .825") ...iiiiiiie it e e e aa e e sraaaeee 1
3 51-P-22 SIIEEI LBV ...ttt ettt h e bt ettt ettt 1
4 500356-10 Lock Washer (.575" x .319" x .056") 1
5 500365-22 Flat Washer (888" X .344" X .0B5") .....cureiiieiiiat ettt 1
6 378004 Flat Washer (641" X 1.000" X .097") ....uiiiiiiiii it 1
7 34-P-74 Shifter COVEr .....vviviiiieiiiieiiie e 1
8 380515 Indicator Switch 1
9 63-P-16 Shifter Poppet .............. 1
10 28-P-191 O-ring (.549" x .103") 1
11 329118-1X
329118-2X
12 329120-1X
329120-2X
See pages 48-58 for Kits Bill of Materials

10 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Shift Options

Parts List
660 Series

For PTOs ordered without the shifter (Shifter Type H), the kits shown below will provide all the components

required to complete the assembly.

Part Number Description Qty.
329106-39X AT SNIE (A OPLON) 1t bbbttt 1
329106-153X AT SHIE (W OPTION) 1ttt 1
329106-43X T2VDC EIECAC/AIr (P OPTION) 1.ttt ettt et e e bt et e et e e st e e e st e e e et e e e e e e e 1
329106-45X 24VDC EIECtriC/AIr (Q OPON) ...ttt bttt b bbbkt bbbttt 1
329106-105X Cable Shift (Q, W & X Ratios, Assembly 3 & 6, W OPtION) .....ccuuiiiiiiiieiiiiii it 1
329106-106X Cable Shift (Q, W & X Ratios, Assembly 4 & 5, W OPTION) ....cvviieiiiieeiiiee e eee e e e aeee s 1
329106-107X Cable Shift, Less Cable (Q, W, & X Ratios, Assembly 3 & 6, X OPtiON) .....ccvvveiiiiiiiiiiieiiiec e 1
329106-108X Cable Shift, Less Cable (Q, W, & X Ratios, Assembly 4 & 5, X OPHION) ..vvvvveeiiiiiiiiiecece e 1
329106-109X Cable Shift (F, L, R, S & U Ratios, Assembly 3 & 6, W option) 1
329106-110X Cable Shift (F, L, R, S & U Ratios, Assembly 4 & 5, W option) 1
329106-111X Cable Shift, Less Cable (F, L, R, S & U Ratios, Assembly 3 & 6, X 0PtION) ...vveeiviieieiiiieiiiie e 1
329106-112X Cable Shift, Less Cable (F, L, R, S & U Ratios, Assembly 4 & 5, X OptiON) ....covvvviiieeeiiiiiiiiiie e 1
329143X SIIEEI SN ...t bbbttt 1

—Darker [

11

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Assembly Arrangements 660 Series
O @
H ,' [
gpEnali ]
T | [ ] [ 1l
Assembly 3 Assembly 4
@
O
% |
. s ]
Assembly 5 Assembly 6

PTO Housing Dimensions

—Darker [

PTO Series Part Number CA CB CcD CH cv
660 Standard 1-P-580 0.789" 3.007" (F, S, U) 3.317" (F, S, V) 6.428" 1.401" (F, S, U)
2.908" (Q, W) 3.087" (Q, W) 1.032" (Q, W)
660 Deep Mount 1-P-581 0.570" 3.007" (F, S, U) 3.317" (F, §) 6.207" 1.401" (F, S, U)
2.908" (Q, W) 3.087" (Q, W) 1.032" (Q, W)
12 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Model Number Designator 680 Series
680 X R AH X - A 3 XD
. |:Output Option
ng‘: Model Driveline Output
XD = Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key) (DT12™)
. . XV = 1410 Series Companion Flange (DT12™)
Mounting Option XX = 1-1/4" Tapered Shaft w/ Keyway
X = Standard Mount Pump Mount
G = Standard Mount w/ Metric Studs * AA = Special Pump for England
K = Standard Mount w/o Stud Kit AF = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
Z = DeepMount - SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
D = Daimler DT12™ (DT12™) AK = SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Q = Eaton Endurant AZ = SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
. * FF = SAE B Pump Flange, SAE B Shaft
Gear Ratio — (Female 7/8" Rd - 1/4" Key)
F = 21/37(DT12™) GA = Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
H = 23/35 - SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Q = 19/24 (DT12™) GB = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
R = 22/24 SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
S = 2422 * GE = Greaseable SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
. SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
Input Option GF = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
Eaton, Mack, Tremec and ZF Transmission SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
NOTE: For more details, see Application Catalog GH= g&eEasBeBabslﬁaSﬂA(E"B 21_5815))” Rotatable Flange,
(Transmission model number required) * GJ = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
. SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15
Lube Option GK = Greaseable SA(E B2 o-lr—)4—Bolt Flange,
X = No Pressure Lube (DT12™) SAE B Shaft (7/8" _ 131—)
P = Pressure Lube * GL = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
. . SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Shift Option * GP = Greaseable Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
A = A Shift SAE B Shaft
C = Special Shift Control & Bracket Kit % GQ= Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
D = 12VDC Elec/Air Shifter For Eaton Endurant HD™ SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
H = No Shifter Assembly GR = ggessBegk;IeﬂC(?/eélﬁea%ﬁ)%ecial (Cloverleaf),
— ™ a -
1 gl _ ?S\?Stgnélgf:?i? (SDhTf? 2™) GZ = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
TS ) SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
218§ = Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve w/ Kick GY = Greaseable ISO 7653 Pump Mount
Out w/ Neutral Spring Return DIN 5462 Shaft
2T = Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve w/o Kick ¢ L* = Self Lube
Out w/ Neutral Spring Return RA = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
2 U = Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve w/ Kick SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Out w/o Neutral Spring Return RB = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
V = Air Shift w/o Installation Kit SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
W = Wire Shift RC = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
X = Wire Shift w/o Cable & Knob SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
5 = Double Acting (DA) Shift Less Installation kit Daimler DT12™ RD = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
& Eaton Endurant XD™ (DT12™) SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
6 = Double Acting (DA) Shift For Eaton Endurant XD™ RE = gXtEfﬂBag'eS Eﬁfﬁ%‘*-?g% Flange,
Assembly Arrangement RF = gztlzatéaglesﬁﬁflf (182-18 g—lg) Flange,
3 = Rightside - bulge down * RH= Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
Left side - bulge up (DT12™) SAE BB Shaft (1" - 157)
4 = Right side - bulge down RJ = Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
Left side - bulge up (DT12™) RK gAtE tBEISgaAﬁE (1B"2- 15178 .
_ de - n = Rotatable or 4-Bolt Flange,
° ;?gﬁhf'gige ?E'Slzgi‘g (DT12M) SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T) (DT12™)
. ™ RY = Rotatable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
6 = Leftside - bulge down XE = SAE A2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 97T)
Right side - bulge up (DT12™) * XG = Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (3/4"-3/16" Key) Long
* XJ = Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key) Short
XK = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
* XL = Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard SAE Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
* XO = Special SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
1 Includes mounting parts. * XP = Special SAE A Piluot 2-Bolt Flange,
21 |ncludes installation kit, console sold separately. % XQ = gﬁg S grza?ﬂzl(-gglt %lgﬁge
% Same as XK except rotated 90° SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T) '
™ Flooded Cavity XR = Chelsea Special (Cloverleal),
™) = Avai i i ™ SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13
(DT12™) = Avalable with Daimler DT12 o XY = IS0 7653 Pur(np Mount DIN 5462 Shaf (DT12™)
+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
13 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List
Exploded View 680 Series

G0N
SR \/B“- _
= ST

F.‘;‘]‘

14 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Di
Ch3|sea Olive Branch, M




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Bill of Materials 680 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 1-P-573 Standard Mount Housing (X & G MOUNTING) +veevvveeeiiiiieeiiee et siie e e e e e eiee e snnae e e 1or
1-P-582 Deep Mount HousiNg (Z MOUNTING) ....c.vviiiiiiiieii e 1or
1-P-801 Daimler DT12™ Housing (D MOUNTING) «...vvviiiiiieeie et snae e neae e s 1or
1-P-780 Eaton Endurant™ Housing (Q MOUNTING) «..veouvveiiieiiiiii e 1
See pages 17-18 Qutput Gear 1
3-P-202 OULPUL SNAFt (XD) ..ttt ettt e et et 1or
See pages 17-18 OutpuUt SNaft (Al OTNEIS) ..t 1
11 See pages 17-18 QT o LU LA =T L PSSR SPPR 1
15 9-P-60 Idler Shaft (.750") (X LUBE OPION) .....vviiiiiiiie e e 1or
9-P-71 Idler Shaft (.750") (P LUDE OPHION)......viiiiiiiieiite ettt 1
21 14-P-79-1 Spacer (.112"-.114") AR.
14-P-79-2 Spacer (.116"-.118") AR.
14-P-79-3 Spacer (.120"-.122") AR.
14-P-79-4 Spacer (.124"-.126") AR.
26 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") AR.
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") AR.
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") AR.
29 28-P-216 Standard Output Shaft Oil Seal (2.004" X 1.250" X .374") ...eiveiiiiieeieeeie e 1
33 68-P-51-1 AGNESIVE LADEL .....ecve ettt 1
35 329273X Bearing Cap Assembly (XD) 1
Bearing Cap Assembly (All Other OULPULS) .....vvviiiiiiiiiiiici e 1
39 329274X Bearing Cap Assembly (Closed ENd).........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
See pages 32 & 41 Bearing Cap Assembly (L & G OUIPULS) ..oouvviiiieiiiiiiii e 1
43 378391 Lockring (CoNSLANT MESN) .......viiiiiiii e 1or
Lockring (All Other Shift TYPDES) ...vviiiieiiiiii et
45 378430-10 7/16" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (XD OUPUL) ....evveviiiiaieiieeieeieeie e
See pages 30-40 7/16" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (All Other OUtPULS) ....cccvviviiiiiiiiiciiiciicn 4
52 35-P-8 Shift GASKET GOV ...ttt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e nteneeane 1
53 500007-29 Woodruff Key (XD OUIPUL ONIY)...vviiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
55 550397 Bearing Tapered Cone (1.250" X .812")...uiiiiiiie it e e 1
56 550439 Bearing Tapered Cone (750" X .859") ... ciuiiiiiiaiieiit ettt 2
57 550532 Bearing Tapered Cone (1.181" x .812") 1
N.S. 4-P-178 Spacer (1.255" x 1.505" x .216") (Constant Mesh Shifter) (Type M) ......cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 1
N.S. 4-P-177 Spacer (1.255" x 2.005" x .738") (Constant Mesh Shifter) (Type M) .......ccccviviiiiiiiiiiiiic. 1
79 378430-8 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X .875") (EIECtric Shift).........oieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 4
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") (Air Shift & Wire SHift).........vveeveereereeeeeeeseeeeeeresrenn. 4
378430-6 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X .625") (CONSEANt MESN) ........vv.orveereeeeeee oo eeeeeseeeeeeeseenn. 4
86 See page 21 Air Shifter
See page 23 Lever Shifter
N.S. 34-P-39 Plate Cover Shifter (Constant Mesh)
N.S. - Not Shown  A.R. - As Required Continued on Next Page

—Darker [

15 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List

Bill of Materials 680 Series
Iltem Part Number Description Qty.
See pages 48-58 for Bill of Materials for the below loose parts.
GASKET KITS
328948-8X Gaskets & Installation INSTIUCTIONS. .......viiiiiiiiii e 1
328948-48X Gasket & Installation Instructions (Q Mount) 1
328948-53X Gasket & Installation Instructions (D Mount) 9
380711X Spacer Kit Eaton Endurant XD™ (ME INPUE ONlY)...cuviiiiiiiiiiiii i 1
STUD KITS
328170-200X Standard/Deep Mount Stud Kit (X & Z MOUNL)......cvviiiiieciiiiiiee e 1
328170-201X Metric Standard Mount Stud Kit (G MOUNT) .....cuvviiiiiiiii e 1
328170-219X Daimler DT12™ Stud Kit (D IMOUNT) «.veveiiiiee et aeaeenneeeas 9
328170-217X Eaton Endurant HD™ Stud Kit (LZ INPUE ONIY) +..eviiiiiiiiiiiiiccce e 1
328170-221X Eaton Endurant XD™ Stud Kit (ME INPUE ONIY) +oeieeiiieiiiieeie e 1
INSTALLATION KITS
328346-10X Cable Control Assembly (W SHifter) ........cocooiiiiiii e 1
328751-1X Indicator Light Installation Kit ..............ccoiiiiiiiii 1
AIR INSTALLATION KITS
328388-98X Air Shift INStallAtIoN Kit (A) «.vveeeiie e 1
328388-47X Electric/Air Installation Kit 12VDC (P)......ccviviviiiiiiiiiiiieccc s 1
328388-48X Electric/Air Installation Kit 24VDC (Q) .. 1
328388-65X Air Shift With CONtrol VAIVE (S) ..vveiiiieeeiiie et eae e 1
328388-72X Air Shift With Control VAIVE (T)....evvieeiiiiei it 1
329874-2X Eaton Endurant HD™ 12VDC Elec/Air Kit (5 & 6 Shifter) .......evverieiiiieireriese e 1
SHIFTER KITS
329106-158XB Endurant HD™ Shifter Kit, Eaton (D Option)
329106-16X DT12™ Retrofit Shifter Kit, Daimler (5 Option)
SERVICE KITS
328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Cable CONtrol)..........coccoiiiiiiiiiiic i 1
328356-17X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Ail’ Shlﬂ) ............................................................................................... 9
328356-26X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (LeVEr CONTION) .....viiiiiiiiiciecciee et A
329143X Shifter Shaft Cover Kit (Includes ltems 43, 44, 45 0N page 15).....cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee s A
329202X Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit (Includes 380515, 379640 & 379252) 1
329303-6X Seal Kit (Output Options XD, RA, XE, *XG, *XJ, XK, *XL, RB, *XM, *XN, *XO, *XP,
XQ, XR, *AA, AK, XX, *LA, *LB, *LC, “LD, *LE and *LF) 1
329303-7X Seal Kit (Output Options AF @nd “FF).......coiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt 1
329303-8X Seal Kit (Output OptioNs XY @nd AZ).....ccoiiiieeiiiee ettt 1
329303-9X Seal Kit (Output Options GA, GB and GR) ........coiuiiiiiiiiice et ;
329303-10X Seal Kit (OUtPUL OPTIONS GIF)...viiiiiie ettt et e e e et eeenreee e e 1
329310-6X Bearing and Seal Kit (Output Options XD, RA, XE, *XG, “XJ, XK, *XL, RB, *XO,
*XP, XQ, XR, *AA, AK, XX, *LA, *LB, *LC, *LD, *LE and *LF) .......ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ’
OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS
See pages 54-57 Output Conversion Kits Bill of Materials

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

16 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 680 Series
Gear Ratio Chart
©
|
- H
T
Jd N\
GEAR INPUT TI'E‘lEo'I:H HELIX TE]IgI:H
DESIGNATOR GEAR A ANGLE B
680"FAH 5-P-1242 22 Spur 21
680*"HAH 5-P-1494 22 Spur 23
680*QAH 5-P-1246 22 Spur 19
680*RAH 5-P-1441 22 Spur 22
680*SAH 5-P-1322 22 Spur 24
+680*UAH 5-P-1323 22 Spur 26
+680*"WAH 5-P-1324 22 Spur 26
680*FBG 5-P-1325 23 Left Hand 21
680*QBG 5-P-1326 23 Left Hand 19
680*SBG 5-P-1327 23 Left Hand 24
+680*UBG 5-P-1328 23 Left Hand 26
+*B680*"WBG 5-P-1329 23 Left Hand 26
680*FDA 5-P-1330 23 Spur 21
680*QDA 5-P-1331 23 Spur 19
680*SDA 5-P-1332 23 Spur 24
+B680*"UDA 5-P-1333 23 Spur 26
*B680*"WDA 5-P-1334 23 Spur 26
680E*LE 5-P-1431 37 Spur
680E*LD 5-P-1434 38 Spur
680DFMA 5-P-1678 20 Left Hand 21
680DFMC 5-P-1680 21 Left Hand 21
680QFME 5-P-1705 26 Spur 21
680DQMB 5-P-1679 20 Left Hand 19
680QHME 5-P-1706 26 Spur 23
680QQME 5-P-1707 26 Spur 19
680QFLZ 5-P-1590 28 Spur 21
680QHLZ 5-P-1591 28 Spur 23
680QRLZ 5-P-1593 28 Spur 22
+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
17 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 680 Series
Gear Ratio Chart (Continued)
GEAR OUTPUT NO. TEETH INTERNAL SPLINE
DESIGNATOR GEAR (] DIRECTION
680*F** 2-P-797 37 Right Hand Standard
680"H 2-P-919 35 Right Hand Standard
680*Q** 2-P-778 24 Right Hand Standard
680"R 2-pP-778 35 Right Hand Standard
680*S** 2-P-784 22 Right Hand Standard
680*F 2-P-997 37 Left Hand Opposite
680*H 2-P-998 8l Left Hand Opposite
680*Q 2-P-879 24 Left Hand Opposite
680"R 2-P-879 24 Left Hand Opposite
680*S 2-P-900 22 Left Hand Opposite
18 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 680 Series

Constant Mesh

60
60 59
43
43 59

B
Assembly 3 & 5 Assembly 4 & 6
Item Part Number Description
43 378391 LOCKIING 1ttt 1
59 4-P-178 Spacer (1.255" X 1.505" X .2716") 1..uriiiieiiieiiieee e 1
60 4-P-177 Spacer (1.255" X 2.005" X .738") ....viiiieiieeiiteee e 1
N.S. 34-P-39 Cover Plate (For Shifter OPENING)......c.veeiuriiiieiiieiee et 1
N.S. — Not Shown

19 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
680 Series

Air Shifter Cover Assembly

Item Part Number Description Qty.
70 329361-2X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (D Shift) (includes items 1-10 & 12) ..............ccccoevviiiiiin i, 1or
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (A Shift) (includes items 1-11)..............ccoooiiiiiiii 1
1 11-P-75 S ATl E= g o= S OSSP P RSP PPRTRTRUUPRUPRI 1
2 28-P-41 (O [ le B A7 b I s e T PP PP P PP PPTPTRTPTPRI 1
3 28-P-42 O-ring (1.051" x .070")........... 2
4 32-P-180 S Al E= g o) T O PR R TP PP PPTRPRTUPRUPRIN 1
5 34-P-130 a1 10T 0o Y PP PP U PRSPRR 1
6 37-P-21 Shifter Spring ... 1
7 378315 COVEE PIUG ettt b 2
8 378316 INEEINAI LOCKIING 1.ttt ettt ettt e s 2
9 378447-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (w/ lockpatch) (.312"-18 x .750") 1
10 500897-5 SHIPIPING PIUG ¢ttt 1
11 380515 INAICAtOr SWILCH (B293B1X) ...ttt 1
12 379990 INdiCator SWItCH (B29361-2X).....c.ueeiiiieiiie ettt 1
AIR SHIFT CONVERSION KITS
328390-117X LEVET OF CADIE 10 AN 1.ttt e e ettt 1
328390-119X 12VDC Lever or Cable t0 EIBCIIC/AIN ..o iii ittt e et e et e et e e enaeeeas 1
328390-120X 24VDC Lever or Cable t0 EIBCHIC/AIN ... ..ot 1
See pages 48-58 for Kit Bill of Materials

—Darker [

20 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
680 Series

330087X - Air Shifter Cover Assembly Daimler DT12™

2
Vi yany l
% D _
All ——d
A L i i * A
5.63" U
(143]
] -6H i
- &— | -
; = 100"
[2%4]
4.28"
py [108.71] >
< [216.66] >

Torque to 30-37 Ib-ft
[41-50 N-m]

Torque to 16-20 Ib-ft
[22-27 N-m]

7

r, ,0 T, ﬁ!s RREITZ i
ol W 2 NN IRBTIAS 22 [65.53]
N T e R Z

\u”um”u,lumnll 7H) \\-.\\\\\\Q\k\\lla =

N\!. IR DESSENN = NN
TSN TN Z B

XRZIRRO P e YN R

\\\\ 'hln";i':i: i."sé

)

y I .82" [20.83] Travel (Shown In

Engaged Position)

27

Torque to 10-15 Ib-ft
[14-20 N-m]

<BJ Section A-A ection B-B
Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 380719 DA Shaft ShIfter (1.000") ...ttt 1
2 28-P-41 O-FING (734" X A1) oo 1
3 28-P-42 O-1ING (1051 X 070"ttt 2
4 34-P-130 Shift Cover (Air Shift) 1
5 37-P-21 SPANG (810" X 4.000") .eiiiiiiiiiiii i 1
6 378315 COVEE PIUG .t 1
7 378316 L) T g at= U o Yo ([ e T PSSP PP PPTRRN 1
8 380515 Indicator Switch (B-Bolt, 8-BOlt N.O.). ....uuiiiiiiee e 1
9 378447-4 Socket Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .750")... 1
10 500897-5 SHIPPING PIUG .t 2
11 32-P-180 IS 0111 =T 0T PSP PPR PRSPPI 1
12 66-P-24 SNITEEI PISTON 1. 1
13 380725 DA CYlINABI SNILEE ..ttt 1
14 379027 822, 832 = CYIINABT CAP ..ottt ettt 1
15 28-P-61 O-1ING (1.359" X 139" ..ot 2
16 380726 Mounting Bracket DA ShIftEI ......viciiieeeciii et e e e e s 2
17 380722 Shoulder Cap Screw (.312"-18 X 3.000") ....c.vtiiieiiiiieiiii e 2
18 501145-2 HEX NUL (31218 X .266") ...t 2

—Darker [

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
660/680 Series

Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Shift Options

330087-1X - Air Shifter Cover Assembly Eaton Endurant XD™

" o o | _
nl — Y
A t Bl JA
5.63" i LU
[143] - _
-~ —— ,f,]% -
(o] [ol— B
1.00"
Y [25;” 4.28" Torque to 10-15 lb-ft
- o870 %) 20N
) T:rque {03037 bt Torque to 16-20 Ib-ft
[41-50 N-m] (22-27 N-m]
6 )(7 ) 35 @
(3)
[60.34]
H 1],
| T
> 182" [20.83] Travel (Shown In Engaged Position)
\
Iy +
j Section B-B
B Section A-A
Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 380719 DA Shaft SNIfter (1.000")......veritiiieeie etttk etttk eb et r et e ane 1
2 28-P-41 O-1NG (734" X TAT") et 1
3 28-P-42 O-1NG (11051 X L070") ettt bbbt b ettt h bbb bbbt 2
4 34-P-130 Shift COVEE (AN SNIL) ...ttt 1
5 37-P-21 SPANG (810" X 4.000") ...ovooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
6 378315 COVEE PIUG ettt bbbt E Rttt 1
7 378316 Internal Lockring... 1
8 379990 Indicator Switch (6-Bolt, 8-BOlt N.O.).....oiiiiiiiiiii i 1
9 378447-4 Socket Head Cap SCrew (.312"-18 X .750")...c..viiiiiiiiiii e 1
10 500897-5 a1 o1l Te T 1T PO PPOPRPSS 2
11 32-P-180 SIIEEI FOIK .ttt bbb bbbkttt h bbbttt 1
12 66-P-24 Shifter Piston 1
13 380725 DA CylINAET SHILEE ...ttt 1
14 379027 [ TaTe [T @ o TSP SPPRUPRRPSR 1
15 28-P-61 O-1NG (1:359" X . 139") ettt bbbt 2
16 380726 Mounting Bracket DA SHIfEEI ........oiiiiiei e 2
17 380722 Shoulder Cap Screw (.312"-18 X 3.000") .....viiiriiiieiie et 2
18 501145-2 HEX NUE (31218 X .266") .ttt ettt ekttt b bbbttt 2

NOTE: Use connector harness 330037X to connect to 379990 indicator switch.

Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA

22




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 660/680 Series

Lever Control Shifter Cover Assembly e

Item Part Number Description Qty.
Ratios Q, W & X
329119-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 3 & 6) (includes item 1-11) ... 1or
329119-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 4 & 5) (includes item 1-11) ..o 1or
Ratios F H, L, R, S &U

329121-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 3 & 6) (includes item 1-10 & 12)....cvvveiiiiieiiiiiciiec e, 1or

329121-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 4 & 5) (includes item 1-10 & 12)...ccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee, 1
1 37-P-19 SPIING (220" X T.T88") ittt 1
2 500409-6 Hex Head Cap SCrew (.312"-24 X .825") ....iiiiiiiiiiit e 1
3 51-P-22 S a1 E= g I P OO PSP PT PP PUPPRURUPPPRI 1
4 500356-10 Lock Washer (.575" x .319" x .056") ... 1
5 500365-22 Flat Washer (.688" X .344" X .0B5") ... .ciueeiuieeii ettt ettt ettt 1
6 378004 Flat Washer (.641" X 1.000" X .097") ...eiuttiiieaiee ittt ettt 1
7 34-P-74 Shifter Cover 1
8 380515 [gTe Toz= 1 (o gt 1] o TSRS 1
9 63-P-16 a1 g o] o] o= PP PP PO PPOTPPR 1
10 28-P-191 OMING (549" X 1108 ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt b ettt 1
11 329118-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329119-1X)

329118-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329119-2X)....
12 329120-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329121-1X)

329120-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329121-2X)

See pages 48-58 for Kit Bill of Materials

23 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List

Shift Options

660/680 Series

For PTOs ordered without the shifter (Shifter Type H), the kits shown below will provide all the components
required to complete the assembly.

Part Number Description Qty.
329106-39X AE SHIfE (A OPTION) w1ttt h bbb bttt n bbb 1
329106-43X ElCtriC/AIr T2VDC (P OPTION) 1.tttk h bbbt b ettt abeana 1
329106-45X Electric/Air 24VDC (Q OP1ION) . ...ttt 1
329106-105X Cable Shift, (Q, W & X Ratios, Assembly 3 & 6, W option)... 1
329106-106X Cable Shift, (Q, W & X Ratios, Assembly 4 & 5, W OpION) ... ..veiiiiiiieiiiie e 1
329106-107X Cable Shift, Less Cable (Q, W, & X Ratios, Assembly 3 & 6, X OPiON) ....cccoiiiviiiiiieiiiiiiiiic e 1
329106-108X Cable Shift, Less Cable (Q, W, & X Ratios, Assembly 4 & 5, X OPtON) .....c.vivvieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieeeeee e 1
329106-109X Cable Shift, (F, L, S & U Ratios, Assembly 3 & 6, W option) 1
329106-110X Cable Shift, (F, L, S & U Ratios, Assembly 4 & 5, W option) 1
329106-111X Cable Shift, Less Cable (F, L, S & U Ratios, Assembly 3 & 6, X OptioN)........ccoiviviiiiiiiiiiiiieiieec e 1
329106-112X Cable Shift, Less Cable (F, L, S & U Ratios, Assembly 4 & 5, X OPtON).......ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieecieceiee e 1
329106-153X P ST a1 VAo o] ) PSPPSR 1
329143X ST =T S T i ST TSRO STPUSPRPRIN 1

24 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 660/680 Series

Daimler DT12™ Heavy-Duty Adapters

Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 42-P-255 INput Designator (BB00B2X IMA) ......uiieiiiieeciie ettt e et e et e e st e e e ar e e et re e aeee s 1
42-P-256 Input Designator (B30033X IMB).......uiiiiiiiiiiii it 1
42-P-255 Input Designator (B30034X IMO).......uviiiiiit ettt 1
9-P-130 Adapter Shaft DTT2™ HD ...ttt 1
43-P-175 Adapter Gear (BB00B2X IMIA)..... vttt ettt 1
43-P-176 Adapter Gear (B30033X IMB) .....uviiiiiiiiiiiii it 1
43-P-177 Adapter Gear (B30034X IMC) ...c.uviitieiiiieit et 1
4 562004 Cone Bearing Assembly (1.312" X 3.000" X 1.156") ..vveiiviiiiiiiieeiiiee e sa e svae e 2
5 562005 Cup Bearing (1.312" X 8.000" X 1.15B8") c.vveeuiieiiieeiie ettt 2
6 14-P-93 Bearing Spacer (1.314 X 1.700" X .200") ....tceiuuiieiiiee ettt 1
7 55-P-45-1 Shim (1.328" X 1.700" X .00T") 1 iriiieeiiie ettt ettt e et e e et e e eee e AR.
55-P-45-2 Shim (1.328" X 1.700" X .008") ...ttt AR.
55-P-45-3 Shim (1.328" X 1.700" X .008") ...eutrieitieiiie ettt AR
55-P-45-4 Shim (1.328" X 1.700" X .009") ..eiuieeitie ittt AR.
55-P-45-5 Shim (1.328" X 1.700" X .0T2") ottt AR
55-P-45-6 Shim (1.328" X 1.700" X .075") ettt AR
8 380675.CHD FIANGE NUE DT 2 M ettt h et s et e ettt et e bt e bt e et e e enee s 1
9 379231 PIDE PIUG (125"-27) ettt ettt ettt 1
10 500597-18 ROIPIN (188" X 1.500") .ttt 1
11 69-P-37 CAULION TAG 1+ttt ettt 1
A.R. — As Required

25 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List
Assembly Arrangements 680 Series

9 ?;ﬁﬂj @

Assembly 3 Assembly 4

s =

Assembly 5 Assembly 6

PTO Housing Dimensions

PTO Series Part Number CA CH
680 Standard (X, G & D Mount) 1-P-573 1.072" 6.708"
680 Deep Mount (Z Mount) 1-P-582 0.930" 6.566"

26
Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List
Assembly Arrangements 660/680 Series

PTO Dimensions Daimler DT12™ Adapter

6.88" 9.7
e
[174.8]

330032X = 880D*MA

/330033>< - 880D"MB

F'E . 330034X = 880D*MC
§

5.031" (127.79) = 880D*"MA
T 5.436" (138.07) = 880D*MB
| 5.031" (127.79) = 880D*MC

-«

A
N
b
©

Y

5.74" [145.9] = 880D*"MA
6.59" [167.3] = 880D*MB
5.76" [146.4] = 880D*MC

2.785" [70.74] = 880D*MA
3.190" [81.03] = 880D*MB
2.785" [70.74] = 880D*MC

-

>

VRS TELD

880 PTO Series

S

HE=0 T 1A

\Air Inlet - PTO Disengage

Air Inlet - PTO Engage

27 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Output Options 660/680 Series
Output Conversion Kits
Flange Suffix Flange Type Shaft Type Conversion Kit
AF SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline XD to AF 328591-30X
AK SAE B 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to AK 328591-28X
AZ SAE 4-Bolt, Non-Standard 1-1/4" - 14T Spline XD to AZ 328591-70X
*FF SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to FF 328591-29X
. : XD to GA 328591-124X
o GA Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline RA 10 GA 308591-100X
. ) XD to GB 328591-125X
o GB Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline RB to GB 308591-110X
*GE SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T Spline
. ) XD to GF 328591-123X
o GF SAE BB 2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline AF to GF 308591-111X
. : XD to GH 328591-117X
o GH Rotatable SAE BB 2-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline RF to GH 308591-115X
XD to GJ 328591-139X
@ _ "o :
GJ Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline RE to GJ 308591-115X
XD to GK 328591-99X
GK SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spli
° oram=o L XK to GK 328591-96X
o GL Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to GL 328591-163X
XD to GP 328591-100X
*GP AE A Pilot 2-Bolt
G S 1ot =50 XP to GP 328591-96X
. ) XD to GQ 328591-101X
o mGQ SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline %Qto GQ 308591-96X
o GR CHELSEA Special 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to GR 328591-126X
o GY DIN 5462 Pump Mounting DIN 5462 XD to GY 328591-102X
XD to GZ 328591-103X
V4 AE B 4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T Spli
.- ° ° ! Solre AZt0 GZ 328591-98X
. ) XD to RA 328591-55X
RA Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline YR to RA 308591-53X
. : XD to RB 328591-56X
RB Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline YR to RB 308501-54%
RC Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt 5/8" - 9T Spline XD to RC 328591-112X
RD Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to RD 328591-113X
RE Rotatable SAE B 4-Boilt 1" - 15T Spline XD to RE 328591-134X
RF Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline XD to RF 328591-78X
*RH Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt XD to RH 328591-151X
RJ Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline XD to RJ (Wet Spline Only) 328591-162X
) XD to RK (Wet Spline Only) 328591-160X
RK Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spl
olatabie ora-80 / pine XD to RK (Dry Spline Only) 308591-159X
RY Rotatable DIN 5462 DIN 5462 XD to RY 328591-131X
XE SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T Spline XD to XE 328591-27X
*XG SAE A 2-Bolt 3/4" w/ 3/16 Key XD to XG 328591-10X
*XJ SAE A 2-Bolt 3/4" w/ 3/16 Key XD to XJ 328591-11X
XK SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XK 328591-16X

NOTE: Check current price sheet for availability of Output Options
XR to XK Conversion Flange 21-P-525

® Shaft with Grease Fitting

B Similar to Assembly XK Flange Rotated 90°

» Self-Lube Pump

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

Continued on Next Page

—Darker [

28

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List

Output Options 660/680 Series
Output Conversion Kits (Continued)
Flange Suffix Flange Type Shaft Type Conversion Kit
XL SAE A 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XL 328591-18X
*XO SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt 3/4" - 3/16 key XD to XO 328591-26X
*XP SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XP 328591-23X
mXxXQ SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XQ 328591-17X
XR CHELSEA Special 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XR 328591-52X
XV Rd Shaft 1-1/4" with set screw XD to XV 328591-130X
XX SAE Tapered Shaft 1-1/4" w/ 5/16" Key XD to XX 328591-122X
XY DIN 5462 Pump Mounting DIN 5462 XD to XY 328591-121X
SIL Self Lube

NOTE: Check current price sheet for availability of Output Options
XR to XK Conversion Flange 21-P-525

® Shaft with Grease Fitting

® Similar to Assembly XK Flange Rotated 90°

» Self-Lube Pump

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

29 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List

660/680 Series

Bill of Materials — Driveline Output

XD Output Option (Greasable Option)
Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key)

Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-202 Qutput Shaft......ccccoevviiiiiiieee, 1or
3-P-978 Qutput Shaft
315" Key — o] | (B Ratio, DT12™ Only) .............. 1
[7.95] 22-P-127-1 Gasket ((010") .oovvveiiiieeiieeee, A.R.
- \ 22-P-127-2 Gasket ((020") .oovveeiiiieeiieeen A.R.
B 0 % [1328286] 22-P-127-3 | Gasket (015") ..o, AR.
5 s = —L—| 28-p-216 Oil Seal
= f_ I (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ........... 1
é‘? ; _é_ ‘é i A 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
03' é(} > > [13124;31] 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head
@ Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000")..| 4
96‘ 500007-29 Woodruff Key (.312") ...ocoovveiienn. 1
Zﬂi%%ﬁé?ﬂ 1328591-99X Conversion Kit (XD to GK)
[32.54-37.96 N-m] t328591-100X | Conversion Kit (XD to GP)
1328591-101X | Conversion Kit (XD to GQ)
t328591-102X | Conversion Kit (XD to GY)
t328591-103X | Conversion Kit (XD to GZ)
1328591-117X | Conversion Kit (XD to GH)
1328591-123X | Conversion Kit (XD to GF)
1328591-124X | Conversion Kit (XD to GA)
1328591-125X | Conversion Kit (XD to GB)
1328591-126X | Conversion Kit (XD to GJ)
1328591-139X | Conversion Kit (XD to GK)
1328591-163X | Conversion Kit (XD to GL)
4X 441" D [f)égt-)%] - "
439" "
H 1 :?g% [f 61412.885] XV Output Option
t??‘é '7] S 1410 Series Companion Flange
Part Number Description Qty.
j 3-P-202 Output Shaft.......cccoeviiiiiiiis 1or
o2 ] 28-P-216 (oI D 1
329273X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
] 378447-6 Socket Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 x 1.000") ...eveveirerne 4
500007-29 Woodruff Key......ooovvvveeiiiiiineenn 1
379828 Companion Flange ..........ccccccvee... 1
378454-7 Set SCreW...ccvviiiiiiecii 1
H_%‘éelé‘?ﬂ 1328591-130X | Conversion Kit (XD to XV)

[32.54-37.96 N-m]

fConversion Kits do not include all parts listed above. See pages 54-57 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

30

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List

660/680 Series

Bill of Materials — Driveline Output (Continued)

NOTE: Companion Flange
3-1-604 Furnished by
Customer

Torque to
75-85 Ib-ft
[102-115 N-m]

XX Output Option
Tapered Output Shaft
Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-766 Output Shaft.......cccoceveveiiiiiienn 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal.....ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
378447-6 1/2" Socket Hex Head
Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000")..| 4
379111 Square Key......ooccvvvviiiiiiiiicn, 1
501181 Hex Locknut (1.000"-20) ............. 1

1328591-122X

Conversion Kit (XD to XX)

—Darker [

31

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Output Options 660/680 Series
Bill of Materials — Pump Mount
182* 9X M10-1/2"-6H 3.447"
[4.95] 87.55] g
(4.90] [12.98]
2.834"
[71.98]
- L *AA Output Option
b x N .
\\? A Special Pump for England
» 2.051"
f? ; @O ” 1 v [25-84%‘] Part Number Description Qty.
*3(,%:“ = R gl (o O oo J20d | 3-p-862 OUtPUE SNaft....vvveeeeecs 1
982 28-P-216 Ol S€al ..o, 1
a4 [24.97]
71 2% leacal | 329102X Bearing Cap ASSembly ............... 1
¢¢; I |70 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
! | ] ! [18.01] Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500")..| 4
Torque to T
24-28 lo-ft —> l— 827

[32.54-37.96 N-m]

A\

S

T

AF Output Option (GF Greasable Option)
SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)

\ Part Number Description Qty.
& (2 3008 3-P-854 Output Shaft... 1
- 9% 28-P-219 oI 1
i (101.65] 329088X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
Y] ¢ 329658X Cover Kit (Wet Spline Only).......... 1
W 378447-10 1/4" Socket Hex Head
406" Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 2.000")..| 4
~nos 1328591-30X | Conversion Kit (XD to AF)
6X1/2'-13 UNC-28 ! > <516 1328591-111X | C ion Kit (AF to GF
pael, (35 e a] 1010 Sl
[32.54-37.96 N-m]
3.688" >
[93.68]
7/8"-13T —
Internal Spline [146.06] AK Output Option (GZ Greasable Option)
SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
T Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-282 Output Shaft......cccccceveeiineei. 1or
| 2 o0s" 3-P-979 Output Shaft (B Ratio Only).......... 1
[101.70] Y ;
o 28-P-216 Oll S€al.veorevereeeeerren. 1
l 328989X Bearing Cap Assembly 1
: o 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
| Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500") .| 4
PIzrIsNG 28 « 1% [ 1328591-28X | Gonversion Kit (XD to AK)
Torque t4 >l e 562" 1328591-98X Conversion Kit (AZ to GZ)
24-28 Ip-ft o ogop|  [14:27)
[32.54-37.96 N-m] (52.37]

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
fConversion Kits do not include all parts listed above. See pages 54-57 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

32

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List

660/680 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

1-1/4" - 14T I l— [f '296?;3;] —>
5.000" Internal Spline
[127.00]
?) Q AZ Output Option
§\\\\\\\\\_\I\\ ) SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
\\“._I— .
)}Z' ﬂ{”’ _2:88‘2‘,‘ Part Number Description Qty.
— 101.70 -P-
\:\“;‘,//ﬁ////, {101 .65% 3-P-844 Output Shaft.........oooovvvviins 1
L N + 28-P-275 Oil Seal..vveeiiiieiiiieeeiieeeiiee e 1
EL 329052X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
u 378447-11 1/4" Socket Hex Head
< 406" Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 2.250")..| 4
Toraue o [o.s1 1328591-70X | Conversion Kit (XD to AZ)
24-28 Ip-ft . <— 695
[32.54-37.96 N-m] 4X 1/2"13 UNC-2B [263226] « p (1769
254"
251"
y 6.45
6X 1/2"-13 UNC-2B E&ss}
*FF Output Option
2X ?131%”05] SAE B Pump Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 1/4" Key)
@ : \ Part Number Description Qty.
(}(5 J\ 3-P-851 Output Shaft......cccccoevveiiieeei, 1
3'6 S A 28-P-219 Oil Seal.......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 1
\§ 1'8(1) 8: 329088X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
[25.65] 378447-10 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
7 - ssop (:312"-18 X 2.000") ..vvvvveeeerrrrnnnns 4
Toraets. N N Ty 027 1328591-20X_| Conversion Kit (XD to FF)
24-28 lo-ft
[32.54-37.96 —> 877"
N-m] 876"
[22.28]
[22.25]
ek, G* Output Option
[32.54-37.96 N-m| Greaseable Flange
Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-923X GA, GB, GL ,G
Shaft Assemblies..........c.cccoeeene 1or
3-P-921X GF Shaft Assemblies .. .| 1or
3-P-933X GQ, GK, *GP Shaft Assemblies...| 1 or
Dlﬁ% 3-P-938X GY Shaft Assemblies................... 1or
Al 3-P-939X GZ Shaft Assemblies ................... 1or
t 3-P-941X GH, *GJ Shaft Assemblies........... 1
3-P-981X +GE Shaft Assemblies.................. 1
28-P-268 Rear Bearing Cap Shaft Oil Seal ..| 1
329273X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head
Cap Screw (.312-18 x 1.000")...| 4

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
fConversion Kits do not include all parts listed above. See pages 54-57 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

33

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List
660/680 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

*L* Output Option
Self Lube
Pump Rotation ;?Lr.%léeuct)c.)ﬁ —
Only [32.54-37.96 ] Part Number Description Qty.
N-m] - 3-P-857 Output Shaft (LD Output)............. 1or
é}}//////; ) 3-P-858 Output Shaft
?\/\/////é (LA, LB, LC, LE, LF Output)........ 1
B 329091X Lube Pump &
N Bearing Cap Assembly .............. 1
</\\\<<\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 329092X Pressure Lube Hose Assembly
MM N .
i, (Ship LO0SE) ...vvvveeiriiieeiiiiiecin 1
379534 Installation Instruction Tag............ 1
To Be Assembled before installing idler 500841-1 90° Street EIbOW .......ooeevivieiine. 1
Ports Plugged for Shipping shat 500897-3 ShIPPING PIUG errrvvvvveereeeeereeeeeeee 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 x 1.000") .vvvveevvirenee. 4
Torque to RA Output Option (GA Greasable Option)
24-28 Ib-ft Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
4X 1/2"-13 UNC-2B [32.54-37,96 N-m] SAE B Shaft (7/8" _ 131-)
Part Number Description Qty.
5.75" -P-
[146.05] | ol 3-P-283 Output Shaft........cccveiiiiiiiin 1or
S 3-P-980 Output Shaft
an (B Ratio, DT12™ Only) ............ 1
j-ggg: 28-P-216 Ol Seal.cvveiieviiiieeiee e 1
F'Oﬂ .70{ 329195X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
4 [101.65
[ 21-P-628 Pump Flange
;3 _+_ (Ship Loose w/ Unit) .......ccovneeen 1
328170-207X| Cap Screw Bag Kit 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head
Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000")..| 4
7/8" - 13T Internal Spline — ﬁ-fg%‘ ] — 1328591-55X Conversion Kit (XD to RA)
1328591-53X Conversion Kit (XR to RA)
1328591-109X | Conversion Kit (RA to GA)
Torque to 4.000" RB Output Option (GB Greasable Option)
2342’%53'3’7“% N “ [otel > Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
3.532" [82.54-57.96 N-rn] < 2.809" .,
o < > [71.34] SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Part Number Description Qty.
5 T 3-P-283 Output Shaft.......c.cccovviiiiiiiiins 1or
3-P-980 Output Shaft
4.004"
44.002" (B Ratio, DT12™ Only) .............. 1
[101.70] )
[101.68] 28-P-216 Ol Seal..ciiviiiieiiieeiee 1
¢ 329195X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
v 21-P-572 Pump Flange 4-Bolt
1.500" (Ship Loose w/ Unit) .........ccvee.. 1
[38.10] 328170-207X | Cap Screw Bag Kit..........ccoceueeee 1
: , [ aa0] 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head
7/8" - 18T Internal Spine Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000")..| 4
4X1/2"-13 UNC-2B - -
1328591-56X Conversion Kit (XD to RB)
1328591-54X Conversion Kit (XR to RB)

1328591-110X

Conversion Kit (RB to GB)

fConversion Kits do not include all parts listed above. See pages 54-57 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

34

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List
660/680 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

, Torque to 3.169" =
4X 3/8"-16 UNC-2B [2842-%3 12—;[96 - € [80.49] —»] RC Output Option
‘ > 5 806" Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
71.78] SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
s Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-800 Output Shaft.......c.ccceevvivrierirnen, 1
=y 3253, 28-P-216 OIS I 1
{Sijgg} 329322X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
* 21-P-638 Pump Flange
N: (Ship Loose w/ Unit) ........ccouveee. 1
| | le 270" 328170-210X | Cap Screw Bag Kit.........c.cocuveee. 1
| [6.86] 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head
B Cap Screw (:312"-18 x 1.000")..| 4
5/8" - 9T 378446-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head
Internal Spline s Cap Screw (.250"-20 x .750")..... 6
1328591-112X | Conversion Kit (XD to RC)
RD Output Option
R 3.1690" Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
[62.54-37.96 Nonl 2826 | > B0l SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
4X 3/8"-16 UNC-2B [71.78] < > Part Number Description Qty.
) o 3-P-282 OULPUL SNt 1or
A 3-P-979 Output Shaft
3.263" (B Ratio, DT12™ Only) ............. 1
e 28-P-216 O TEST T 1
[62.58] 329322X Bearing Cap Assembly 1
21-P-638 Pump Flange
270" (Ship Loose w/ Unit) ... 1
[6.86] 328170-210X | Cap Screw Bag Kit 1
—2.024" 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head
3.694" [51.41] " "
Soes > Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000")..| 4
7/8" - 13T Internal Spline 378446-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head
Cap Screw (.250"-20 x .750")...... 6
328591-113X Conversion Kit (XD to RD)
;?tr-%%elt;?ﬂ 2.819" i [14003653] ™
[32.54-37.96 N-m] [71.60] |
1" - 15T Internal Spline RE Output Option (GJ Greasable Option)
Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
3.530" T Part Number Description Qty.
[89.71] ( oo 3-P-924 OUtPUL SNt v 1
J 4 / G (0170 | 28-P219 | ONSealomrr 1
XS -",:'\\Té‘f!u 1 ¢ ¢ 329264X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
‘\\¥ !@ ~ , 21-P-654 Pump Flange .......coovveieeiiinnn, 1
D | B SAS Ve N
“1!@/[‘.\ 5( g 1.959" 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head
¥ Wil! [60.01] Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000")..| 7
4.569" 28-P-271 O-1NG. i 1
[116.05]

4X1/2"-13 UNC-2B

1328591-134X
1328591-115X

Conversion Kit (XD to RE)
Conversion Kit (RE to GJ)

fConversion Kits do not include all parts listed above. See pages 54-57 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

35

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Output Options 660/680 Series
Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)
¢ 4.068" ,
4X 1/2"-13 UNC-2B os.e2
2.815 2:88‘2‘: RF Output Option (GH Greasable Option)
Hg] -g% Rotatable SAE B 2 & 4-Bolt Flange,
' SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
i Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-924 Output Shaft.........ccoeeviiiiiiin, 1
4 28-P-219 Oll SEA....ovvvvveeeererrrerresssessesssssss 1
329264X Bearing Cap AssembBly ................ 1
21-P-626 Pump Flange ........ccccviiiiiiiinns 1
X 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head
Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000")..| 7
28-P-271 O-MNG it 1
1.969"
[50.01] 1328591-78X Conversion Kit (XD to RF)
Internal Spline 4.569" t328591-115X | Conversion Kit (RF to GH)
[116.05]
" Torque to
3/4" - 1T
4.188" Internal Spline -« 3[%6% é‘;%%gfg “*RH Output Option
[106.58] ' N-ml Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange, SAE 19-4 Shaft
2896 Torque to
REEE ﬁ’& %f‘?éﬁs Part Number Description Qty.
N-m] o -P-
X6 3-P-1010 Output Shaft... 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal...ccciiieeciiieeiiie e 1
/U 329322X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
| - 21-P-638 Pump Flange
| |3251" (Ship Loose W/ Unit) ......cccvenee.. 1
oy 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head
' v Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000")..| 4
! 378446-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head
| —»! le270" Cap Screw (.250"-20 x .750")
| [6.86] (In Kit 328170-210X)......0vveeneee. 6
| _1.924" 328170-210X | Cap Screw Bag Kit.........cceceenee.. 1
48.
148.87] 7328591-151X | Conversion Kit (XD to RH)
-3.604"
[93.83]
RJ Output Option
1" - 15T Torque to 516" Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
Internal Spline 24-28 Ib-ft i13 11]
) (32.5-38.0 LS SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
% o DAY
’ [10:31] Part Number Description Qty.
—— 3-P-854 Output Shaft........cccovvviiiiieeeiins 1
T 3-P-1255 Output Shaft
4.004" (B Ratio, DT12™ Only) .............. 1
_?1'8?2701 329656X Bearing Cap Assembly
[101.65] (21-P-732) oo 1
¢ 21-P-734 PUMP FIANGE oo 1
379231 Pipe Thread Plug.........cccccovivrens 1
| . 378447-7 Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
1.984" |Torque to
‘[50-39]‘ 921574505I3;t (:312"-18 x 1.500") .eeeevvrearennnn 4
6X 1/2"-13 UNC-2B {\I-n'ﬁ] ' 379740-6 Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(M10-1.5 X .984") c.rocvorverer 6
22-P-126 GaASKEt.....coiviiiiiieeee e 1
69-P-18 Wet Spline Tag .....cccveevvvvrveninenn. 1
1328591-162X Conversion Kit (XD to RJ)
+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price. (Wet Spline Only)

fConversion Kits do not include all parts listed above. See pages 54-57 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

36

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List
660/680 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

RK Output Option

Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,

SAE B Shaft (3/4" - 13T)

Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-283 Output Shaft........ccoevvviiiiiin, 1or
4.300" 406" 3-P-980 Output Shaft
[109.8] [10.81] (B Ratio, DT12™ Only) 1
3.074" > | ’ V) e
(71.34] I: > _4-@2%"] 28-P-216 Oil Seal (Dry Spline Only) ............. 1
N ' 329656X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
T 21-P-734 PUMD FIZNGE oo 1
& : "
) ¢§‘ S 4.004" 379231 Thread Pipe Plug (.125"-27)......... 1
LR\ @ SN = 4,002" -P- i
/:@/ 74| NN (101 70] 22-P-126 Gasket (Bearing Cap to Flange
Y 5” N [101.65] (WEB)..eeieecee e 1
T~ &) RS
"1!‘ N 69-P-18 Wet Spline Tag «....eerreeeveeereeene 1
QA 7
= { N 329057-2X Pressure Lube Hose ...........c..c..... 1
) 329658X Cover Kit (Wet Spline Only) 1
508 e o) 379740-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head
Cap Screw (M10-1.5x.984")....| 6
7/8%  1aT H%Léel éoﬂ 378447-7 1/4" Socket Hex Head
Internal Spline 6X1/2"-18 UNC-28 [32.54-37.96 N-m] Cap Screw (:312"-18 x 1.500")..| 4
329681X Installation Kit (Wet Spling)........... 1
1328591-160X Conversion Kit (XD to RK)
(Wet Spline Only)
1328591-159X Conversion Kit (XD to RK)
(Dry Spline Only)
- 4.790" RY Output Option
E}?gﬁ)i’%%ﬂg‘ 5462 037" [121.67] Rotatable ISO 7653 Pump Mounting
: [25577%] < > DIN 5462 Shaft
' > hs% '1] Part Number Description Qty.
N 3-P-768 Output Shaft.......cccccevvveiiineei. 1
NN 21-P-625 Pump Flange
0 ANl s (Ships Loose w/ Unif)................. 1
(N %8:8?1{ 329356X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
378447-8 Socket Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500") ...oovverrann. 4
329355-1X Standard Loose Parts Kit............. 1
Torque to 379740-6 Socket Head Cap Screw
[23“}2-253_‘2-7“96 - (M10-1.5 X .984") ..o 3
g%r_%elé?ﬁ a0 4X M12-1.75 - 64 THD 329659X Cover Kit (Wet Spline Only).......... 1
[47.5-54.2 N-m] gg]g} 22-P-100 Gasket (In Loose Parts) ............... 1

1328591-131X

Conversion Kit (XD to RY)

fConversion Kits do not include all parts listed above. See pages 54-57 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

37

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
660/680 Series

Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Output Options

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

4X 5.000"
[127.000]
5/8" - 9T 4.188"
Internal Spline [106.38] XE Output Option
SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
+ Part Number Description Qty.
3.253" 3-P-800 Output Shaft........cccceviiiiiin, 1
s 28-P-216 Oil Seal 1
[82.58] 328328X Bearing Cap Assembly 1
* 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
344" Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500") ..| 4
4—
4X1/2"13 UNC [8.74] 1328591-27X | Conversion Kit (XD to XE)
.— 562"
1.500" [14.27]
2X 3/8"-16 UNC [38.10] —jt—»
Torque to
24-28 Ib-ft
[32.54-37.96 N-m]
194"
Torque to RainE [‘11%93] /8" C
24-28 Ib-ft lgg XYPIONC e [fi556.§7] — >
[32.54-37.96 N-m] i
3 *XG Output Option
1X %/8-‘,16 L © ’\ . Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
UN n n
3 \,\,/\ NN Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
\ b A AT ‘ Part Number Description Qty.
gg? { v §M| Tl 5555 | 3-P-281 OUIPUL SNAt. ..o 1
A C s50r E///{/Z/,//./,"/////m 8263 | 28-p-216 Ol S8 .o 1
= d [21.59] : /\{/// (Y 328580X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
N “e R 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
‘¢; - 4.188" ! N Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500")..| 4
; [N [1o6.3g | —> 4—[5163;] 1328591-10X Conversion Kit (XD to XG)
—» 752"
751" —»| €593
[19.10] [15.06]
[19.08] [ 2.218" >
[62.34]
194"
189"
_> <_
4.93 '4_ 4562 —
/16 UNG | {4.80} ) [115.87] *XJ Output Option
i 4}_‘ SXB/B-16 UNC Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
g © Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
© i :228:9 Part Number Description Qty.
215
A 2133 s | 3-P-284 OUtPUL SNAft ..o 1
& || 3251t | 28-P-216 Ol S€8l....ovooeeeoeeeeee 1
»529% [82.63] .
& q (82.58] 328580X Bearing Cap Assembly ... 1
3}/ 94 : 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
4.188" — -1 | "
[106.76] N : t Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500") ..| 4
¢, 1t oAV okt 1328591-11X | Conversion Kit (XD to XJ)
562"
| | |] is2s45796N-m) (e
752" ) 1.406"
> st 2.906" [35.71]
39 )

fConversion Kits do not include all parts listed above. See pages 54-57 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

38 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA

Chelsea




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List
660/680 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

4X5.000"
[127.00]

2X 5.750"

XK Output Option (GK Greasable Option)
SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

[106.38] s Part Number Description Qty.
R T 3-P-282 Output Shaft.........cccovveiiiiiiiin, 1or
4'88 g.. 3-P-979 Output Shaft
4. ! i ™
(0170] (B Ratio, DT12™ Only) .............. 1
ZZezoea—l[101.65] 28-P-216 Oil Seal.....ccoveeeiireeinnn. 1
N 328333X Bearing Cap Assembly 1
S . N i 328824X Bearing Cap Assembly
N & SN )
Y [ —F7 1] 408" (Wet SPliNg) ......cvevvveereiianee. 1
(&Y <+
¢ \(@J-‘ [ T &z 4_“0'3” 320658X Cover Kit (XK, AF, AZ)
062" [152_227] (Wet Spline Only) .....ccoveviiiinnns 1
7/8* - 13T Internal Spine 153.57) 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap
Torque 1o, Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500")........... 4
[32.54-37.96 N-m] 1328591-16X Conversion Kit (XD to XK)
1328591-96X Conversion Kit (XK to GK)
< 4.562" >
[115.87] “XL Output Option
3X 3/8"-16 UNC-2B 1X.3/8"-16 UNC-2B Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-283 Output Shaft........ccocvviiiiiin, 1or
3-P-980 Output Shaft
(B Ratio, DT12™ Only) .............. 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal...cccovviiiiiiiieiieeeceeee 1
4.188" 328580X Bearing Cap Assembly ............... 1
[106.36] 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500")..| 4
\_ . 1328591-18X Conversion Kit (XD to XL)
Torque to 24-28 Ib-ft fr{tgem’a} %Tpnne 5 06p"
[32.54-37.96 N-m] i
194"
(469 , :
. 3.688"
[4.80] 4X 5.00" [93.68]
[27]
2X 3/8"-16 UNC 2% 4.188" #XO Output Option
\® (106.36] Special SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt Flange,
@ Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
i 850" Part Number Description Qty.
i 840"
& (W [21.59] 3.253" 3-P-284 OUtPUL Shaft. ..., 1
¢ A [21.34] | [ 3.251 )
Q@'\ %gg% 28-P-216 Oil Seal...ccciiiieciiiieciiieeecee e 1
! ' 328328X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
=1 9 = 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head 4
o)) ‘ ax 1/2+13 : 344" Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500") ..
| | B-73 Tt328591-26X | Conversion Kit (XD to XO)
T - it
t 751" .
24-38 Ib-ft —»> [ *—[19.10] 2.062
[32.54-37.96 N-m] [19.08] [62.37]

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
fConversion Kits do not include all parts listed above. See pages 54-57 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

39

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List
660/680 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

2X3/8"-16 UNC

Torque to 24-28 Ib-ft
[32.54-37.96 N-m]

4.188"

\ 7/8" - 13T
Internal Spline

[82.60]

\4

344"
4—(8.73]
562"
[14.27]

*XP Output Option (GP Greasable Option)
Special SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt Flange,

SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-282 Output Shaft......cccccovveeiieeein. 1or
3-P-979 Output Shaft

(B Ratio, DT12™ Only) .............. 1
28-P-216 Ol Sal...cviiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
328328X Bearing Cap Assembly 1
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head

Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500") ..| 4

1328591-23X
1328591-96X

Conversion Kit (XD to XP)
Conversion Kit (XP to GP)

5X1/2"-13 UNC-2B

XQ Output Option (GQ Greasable Option)

THRU 3.688"
[93.68] SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Part Number Description Qty.
g T 3-P-282 Output Shaft........cccoevieiiiiiiiinn 1or
3-P-979 Output Shaft
4.004" .
L L 47002 (B Ratio, DT12™ Only) .............. 1
(101.70] 28-P-216 Ol Seal...cvviiviiiiiiiieiicce 1
¢ [101.65] ‘
328589X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
l 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap
406" Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500") ......... 4
| <—[10.31] - -
i oo 1328591-17X Conversion Kit (XD to XQ)
o UNG28 e e 427 | 1328591-96X | Conversion Kit (XQ to GQ)
Torque to [ 46‘-05] [%g %27]
24-28 lo-ft :
[32.54-37.96 N-m]
4.000"
<— [101.06] —P|
" 7/8"-13T L XR Output Option
2626 Internal Spline < [27?03%1] —> y p-u (1]
: 281" Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf),
> 74 SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
N Part Number Description Qty.
==
A 3-P-283 Output Shaft........ccovviiiiiiiiins 1
‘% A 28-P-216 Oil Seal......ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii, 1
329194X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
| N 1 379673 Hex Shoulder Screw (.312"-24) .| 4
= 379063 Flat Washer ..............cooovvvvionnene 4
g;g? 328711X Pump Mount Kit ........cccoovvriinnn. 1
1.500" —q—p{ [61:42] 1328591-52X Conversion Kit (XD to XR)
[38.10] [61.37]

4X 5/16"-24 UNF-2B

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

—Darker [

40

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List
660/680 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

237"

1.424"
1.417"
(36.17]
(35.99]

[79.98]

[32.16]

2.
(2.09] 4XM12-1.75 THD

4.697"
< [119.30] >

> 3.153"

S ——l ||| |35

[80.09]

™\ [80.04]
& !

393"

= [0.98]

€ 504"

2.508" [15.09]
[63.70] — >

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
TConversion Kits do not include all parts listed above. See pages 54-57 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

XY Output Option (GY Greasable Option)
ISO 7653 Pump Mounting DIN 5462 Shaft

Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-768 Output Shaft.......cccovviiiiiirins 1
28-P-275 Oil Seal......ccovviiviiiiieiiieiiii, 1
329234X Bearing Cap Assembly ................ 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head

Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000")..| 4

1328591-121X
1328591-97X

Conversion Kit (XD to XY)
Conversion Kit (XY to GY)

Chelsea

41

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List

Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

GENERAL

660/680 Series

Installation Sketches

(eov-ys)

seoeld g
190BIg OABA seoe|d ¥
0g16.L€ INN X8H
9-9/800S

seoeld ¥
JBUSBAA 00T

-

uomub|
10 Aeneg

8sn4 VOl /M
AlquIassy Jop|oH asn4
0066.£

AlQuIessy anlen
X8t96¢€

seoe|d ¥
M8IOg PelolS

410108UU0) 1Ing

"SWisIsAs plojluewl pue isneyxe ‘sajbue dieys ploae Buigny uojAu Bujjeisul Usypn NOILNVD

"aAfen uopoajoid ainssald pue Aiddns Jre usamiaq Buigny asn jou oq “Alddns Jre o3 Apoauip 10euu0) uoz_zm<>><

SMOLIY JO
uopoaiq :3LON

Alquiessy JenoD 1IYS iy uo
UOUMS JojeoIpU|

-

AT

4/

10108UUOD PBlo0yg
0v96.€

v

Addng

I
o|ddIN XeH
91¥8.¢€

10108UU0D) BB

— A

2v06.8
25e6.le
Buign] UojAN
J-¥706.€ ISd 0£-09 ¥e suadQ
BA[e/ UOI108]0Id 8INSsald

108UU0) ysnd 71v8.8
Jeuus
7066.€

M
Lacioelg

i
NS

Wbr Joyedipul

€h-d-6.

6-87¥00S

Air Shift — A Shift
660/680 Series

“Buniys e105eq
paddols 8q 1SNW 8ALP O1d 8y} SUOISSIWUSURI] OJeWoINe
UIM SBIOIUSA UO PasN S| LoNE[eISUl SIY} USUAA 3 LON

91eld [01u0D Jo} areidwial Bulla ¥0Z-MS 998
X86-88E8ZE ‘MM UONEeIsul

Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA

42

Chelsea




GENERAL

Parts List
660/680 Series

Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Installation Sketches

(N Aoy 8€£2-MS)
Alquiessy
J10108UU0) 48N00 HIUS
uld peloog “NmCom_%_n_z_;m
UEEN By
==l
10198UU0D

Hng ¢5c6.e

o

(
(

DANY2) ¥2-Gv-d-G.
DANZH) Zh-Gv-d-G2

Aoneg —p

28-d-69 Nd [egeT]
89908€ Nd 1exoeig
Alquisssy [aqe] pue 1exoeIg

Shift Option P or Q

Elec/Air Shi
660/680 Series

J0}08UU0D) epeds
a[ewa payejnu|
«c€0° X G2
¢/908¢

‘INU 8gN} 8y} WOJ} paAowial 1ou s| Buigny uojAu se Buo| se ejgesnal s| inu agn| 310N
‘Buiiys aioyeq paddois aqg 1snul Jeab aAup O1d 8yl SUOISSIWSUBI} DlFeWOINE YIM SI0IYaA UO Pasn Si UoHE|[el1suUl 1Yl UsUAA LNVLHOdWI
'SWIB]SAS plojiuewl pue ‘Isneyxe ‘se|bue dieys ploAe Buigny uojAu Buielsul usypn :NOILNVYD
"aneA uonosiold ainssald pue Alddns Jre usamiaqg Buigny asn jou oq Aiddns Jre 0} Ajoalip 108uU0) uwz_zm_<>>d

Alquiessy 1on00 HIUS A Of

J0}08UU0D

1526/
Buiany onseld

9-v¥06.¢ ‘(Alquuessy

asn4 JBA0D) BIYS J1y) 108uu0d ysnd sy
YOI /M 0} Buigny onseld 100uU0) :3LON
Alquiessy
JepIoH

8sn4 0066.¢

J0}o8UU0D)
Bury
£G26.8

J10}08UU0) ¢v06.8

J10}08UUOD 1INg /
/M U98I5) /
SIM OMY 71 /

) £-¥526.6 /
—»

J

BuIgnL onseld 9-7706.€

10}08UU0D |\

cv06.8

(reg 8v-1'%)

ISd 0 1e suedO

OAE/\ UOI108]01d 8inssald
v1¥8.8

OdAY¢ plous|og
¢-60€6.€ OANCH

MBI0S 9-/G00G X2
pIOUBIOS Tmommumlﬁm%m\s 47258003 XNM \

||+ +-=
" S )
19x081g mmmmmmk

Jsyrealg
90+6.¢

SMOLY
40 uonoaIg :310N

TS

;

o|ddIN XeH
91¥8.¢

OdAYe - X87-88€8¢€E

OdNCL - X.¥-88€8CE  :SHM UOE|EISU|

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

43

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




GENERAL

Parts List
660/680 Series

Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Installation Sketches

(r A®Y 262-MS)

asiey

"0[BO S JOALP U1 8PISINO Pajjisul uaym Buisnoy jooidierem e apisul palll 8 1SNW 8NnfeA [0U00 I :J1LON
‘Buiyiys a104eq paddols aq 1snw Jesb sALp O1d Oyl SUOISSILUSUBI} DIFBWIOINE YIM SBI0IYSA UO Pasn SI UOHE([elsul SIU} USUAA LNVLHOdWI
"'SWIBISAS ployuell pue 1sneyxs ‘se|bue dieys ploae Buigny uojAu Bulieisul usypn :NOILNVYD
"aneA uonosiold aunssald pue Alddns Jre usamiaq Buigny asn jou og Aiddns Jre 0} Ajjoauip 108uu0) uwz_zmﬁsq

uod
Joyus

vod

JeMOT JaYIuS

dwng dwng ol dwnd dwng of

J10108UU0D
S[eN ¢¥06.E —»

10}08UU0D) Ysnd 7066/

(Alquiessy Jon0D) HIUS JIy) 108UU0)) ysnd N
8u} 0} Buign] oliseld 108UU0D :3LON Y ,

=

BuignL UOAN 9-¥¥06.€

10}08UU0D
<+—— BN Zv06.E

BuignL
UOIAN 77/ 9-7706.8

SMOLIY
Jo uonoalig 310N

A

Alquuassy Jeno)
HIYS IV UO youms ;
Joyeolpu| |
O1308ULI0Y dl MO
J0}08UU0D ! @I -
uid pajoog _
OV@@N@/LH_NUHJ
asn4
YOI /M S
e Q &
nng 25e6.€ OFF me IN
= m, © f
K I
T O —m
-}
— . woputy / \ :
SAM
() 1o Aieneg il
pey _
- Aquiessy j
7 WBIT JoyedIpu| DAAZ - ged 4o 1
I 31 ped 7996.€ OPISING JSneyxg :
A oypequnid {1\
£ .2 ogfeniod wii=—===
= ﬂ 1sneyx3
nwn
=0
< @
~ ©
0>
23 9eD
w o

J0}08UU0D
SlelN 270628 v/

ISd 0/ ¥e suedO
ONEA
uoN98101d 8Inssald v 1L v8/E

X6.-88€8¢¢E
Xc/-88€8¢¢E
XG9-88€8¢¢E

v

Addng ay

M

o|ddIN
XoH 91¥8.¢

S)Iy UOlIE|[eISU| YIS Ay

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

<
<

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



GENERAL

Parts List
660/680 Series

Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US
Installation Sketches

"SUOIONIISUl BULIM pUB UOIEBOO] JO) Janjoeinuew SISSBYO JOBIUOY *
(5 A3y 16G-MS) O U0 1o LS Iy 0L nonuisul Butlim pue UOIEO| Joj Jeinioe) IS$eYO 10EIU0D :FLON
"aAfeA uonosiold ainsseud pue Addns
Jre usamiag Buigny asn jou o *Aiddns Jie 01 Ajoalip 108uu0) "Gz_zm<>>4
youms 1dN Z¢-.Sct .m %
JO¥edIpUl 06666 Bun4 ®_D
108UU0D Ysnd W.m <
. JOUIUS 066.€ 5 2 %
eulwis] bul o
IBUILLIBL DUl 8 12-v526.E oo™
pereInsul Xz cL2w
feuiiel Buy Kiane 108UU0D Ysnd a8y} £ 8>
opewsyos BuLM pareinsyl punoID weg A o1 Buign| €3~
JapjoH /A 0} }08UU0D ol1Seld 108UUOD :FLON f£a m
pIOUBIOS O d esn4 5 3m
OLeimenig o) aim pey D0 10}08UL0D MBIOS 9-/GP00S XZ g8
y \ ybue 03 InO 1526.€ G C=
S J8UseM £-/GE005 X2 a00
SoRIg 02 OUAZL PIOUBIOS 160866
Rejoy
] [0Au0D \ J 10108UU0D ZY06.8 | B
OLd o\ ) F _ ]
\ W /vf& V\ — —+ <
MO T
a3 £v06.€ puncio T 4 F—t—
108UU0D | 19Moelg 85¢6.¢€
Loums y o (X1-€£862€ / [ oLEaig
S S| [dueers e upeomon Y, |
Ml JOPIOH 8sn4
T fwwm_%mm X1-6/8628 Ty 0066.5
Hm- F/;Eomccoo nng |
[euiwial Buly parensu| |
D pereInsUl /1 P 0
\ A V/M_\s umoig enig
SN BHUM SN MOJBA —
Bl UsaID) J10}08UUOD 1INg H SMOULIY
A =
BM-E O} 8IIM 0BG | JO uoioBI :3LON
SHUM [usaI) [MOjjBA |umoig ﬁ
|
Oe|g | SUUAA [USBID) | MOJ[BA|umoIg _
Alquiessy @
-gng sseuleH A
|ddng
z Burim BuaNL oiseld 9-rvo6.E—"
fa) XE-£.86¢€ J0}08UU0D)
= T ¥OLDINNOD Ad08 ~ | [ wowawnoo 3 | cv06.8
Tn m 91 S mw,:m ST vl
o|ddIN Xo
.m © D 39VLIOA WHIINOD OLd - 9T NId . . m_TQWZNm :
4 w [t~ uwﬁ._cimm:wmx 0Old - ST NId (reg gy~ vo_vv
[§) K N¥NLY 15303 OLd - +1 NId ISd 0/ ¥e suadO
o] .m .m (75} % SHLIOA v oL 5 Nt WOL BA[E/A UOI0B]0IH 8INSSald
T - Ly8LE
ccOZ8
SSETS
T © C b (DANZ1) X¥.8628 M /00813
8 .
Wwwowuwo (DAAZ}) X96862E M ssauteH Buuipm




"SUOIIONISUl BULIM pUB UOIEBOO| O} Jainjoeinuewl SISSBYO 1081U00D) 310N

Parts List

Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

GENERAL

660/680 Series

Installation Sketches

Au_ A9Y —.ﬂ@uv—wv “aAeA uonoalold ainssaud pue Addns Jre usemiag Buigny asn Jou o ‘Aiddns Jre 01 Ajpoauiip 10auu0) "02_2m<>><
( i

-~ ' m <

U 1 = o

N =]

1 /Uommmcmm_o I 5o«

pabebus = YIS v oL | 228

HyS v oL = 1] 858

L] | sgo

I e = | E3S

" | E85

! N EL

Jo108UU0n (Algwiessy 18A00) HIYS Jly) 109UU0D m m )

h $066.8 ysnd ey o3 buign| £

: ol1seld 108uU0Y 310N H F¥ete)
: 10}03UU0D 10108UU0D) m
; Y066.E Y0668 |
: Bnid Bnid "
! 16266 —— e }£26.8 "
1 W v o 7 @ !
H s — '
Jeyys bunoy reng ' '
X1-/800€€ : |
i / ) T o € '
m EINEIN m
' /yOAdHSIL6SXY 1ed _ !
X/E00EE _ _ ' = ;

J10}08ULOD) | ubue 03 1IN0 o m == o
alim oelg ,0g L B e : JiBl Y

oo LC-¥926.€ —— Jsyresig H
puNoIY — | [euwwal Buy pereinsuyl /| Joupesig = 901628 '
0} 108UU0D W ._M | 901628 '
m L2-¥526.€ W ©° m punoig 10108UU0D) m
AN leuiLs] Buiy ) % | 0} J08UUOD)—P>1 7066.E ,
N peyeinsul /1 D s BuignL. onseld |
oy yibua 01 IO O © m JO}o8UU0D INg 9-¥7066.8 m
a QI YoeIg 02 = £ peyeinsu| ] |
j 5 o= ) .
(V] o :
m % M H .obebug 0d, 01 198UU0D “\||\ !
[ H
— 4/ < '
m (HIIOD OLd, OHIFEUE0 o_m wn SMOIIY JO UONO3JId :3LON !
o T ;
QD! '
o3 © S "

E £ a: ApR’ " <

2 85! S | 2

o ' —

3 s | | =
c S B "

g w f= m ! _ v : o
= m < 2 fddng "
T .= 5 Iy :
SE202 25 et o "
B— O 9-¥706.€ i |
w Q o 8. J0}08UUO 9vele i
cOZ N £ FOOUUO0 (reg g'v-1'7)
O£ O ol v066.8 1Sd 0/ 18 suedo " Tlojeap oniy 20| INOK 10B1U0D IO
TWe o % O o . SN[/ UOII08]0)d 8INSsald . (Aeresedes peispio) Xz-17/862E UM Iv/0U10913
wovwo ' _ ............................................................. I8¢ 1 Jopio ‘Addns Jre s|Buis e yim paddinbe syon.y o4




Parts List

Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

GENERAL

660/680 Series

Installation Sketches

(3 A9y 1LE9-)S)

10}08UU0D
X/2800€€

yibue
0} 1IN0
BJIM
>oelg
021

ol1eWBYOS BUMIAA

PIOUSIOS OLd  JepjoH 8sn4
olaIMeNg o) aup pay

Ny

Kejey
|oau0D
Old

]

UoUMs
18500y

o 18dd
H ﬁommomm

_—

AN
M umoig
QUIAN MOIISA
J010BUUOD NG
SIMUBSID  to-g o} i oeig

\b

SIIM SHUM

Eaton Endurant XD™
Shift Option 6
Elec/Air Shi

680 Series

"aAeA uonoalold ainssaud pue Addns Jre usemiag Buigny esn 1ou o ‘Aiddns Jre 01 Aoauip 108uu0) uwz_zm<>>4

YoIms
JOyedIpUl 0666.E

[euiwa] Bury
parensu|
WL
Lg-¥52¢6.€
Aioyeg
J0108UU0D
punois Ajquiessy-ans 1526.€
0} 108uuoy  SSOUBH
BULIAA
/ X+-€.86¢€
(X}-€.2862¢
ur pepnjouy)
Alquisssy JepjoH
Ped ﬂow:n_ 0066.€
[euiia] Buiy
peensu| /1
1Z-vS26.€
punoJ 0} }0euUU0D

U8aI9) | MOJBA

pebefug Yys Ay oL pebebussig YIUS v oL

(Alquessy Jeno)

HIUS JIy) 109UU0D Usnd ou}
01 Buign|

olise|d 108uuU0) 310N

10108UUOD)
7066.€

10108UU0D
7066.€

J0}08UU0D
7066.€
Bnid

I
GHA\ 1€26.8
43

Bnid

1626.E
/VGE

fas ¥ o T

Y0e|g| SUUAN |USBIS) |MOJ|BA [uMmoIg
Alquiessy
-gng sseuleH
BULIAA
X€-€/86¢¢€

9T S [4 ST T

WOL1

ONBA
/YOAAHSI 65XV 1ed
Jayresig Joyyeslg
9016.€ 90162
J10}08UU0D
nl/ho#omccoo ung 7066.€
perensy| Buign| onseld 9-¥v06.€
1
\|\\\
enig 4 SMOUIY
- JO uoRoeI :3LON
I\\
o skl
=|I__| Aiddng
\,
Buign| onseld 9-¥706.¢
J0108UL0D
7066.E
a|ddIN xeH

(eg gv-1%) 917828
ISd 0. ¥e susdO
SAB/ U0I108]014 8Inssald

VI8 (Oanzl) Xg-v 28628 Y y/0U30813

(DAAZL) X96862E MY sseuleH Bulipy

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

N~
<

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 660/680 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| GASKET KITS STUD KITS |
328948-6X Gaskets & Installation Instructions 328170-76X Stud Kit, Standard (660 Series)
(X, Z, G, K& L) (660 Series) X Mount
35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (.010") ......ooovviiiiiiiiiiinn 2 379423-15 Stud (.375"-16 x .375"-24 x 1.875") ..o 6
35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (.020").......ccoviveeiiireeiiinens 2 379744 9/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.375"-24) .......... 6
379085-1 PTO Instruction Decal...........ccccoviiiiiiiiennnnn 1
328946X Caution Label Kit ..o 1 |328170-77X Stud Kit, Deep Mount (660 Series)
379624 Product Warranty Card..........c..ccceeerreerennn. 1 Z Mount
Owner's Manual ~ HY25-1135-M1/US ..ooooveooo 1 379744 9/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.375"-24) .......... 3
Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US oo 1 378431-11 9/16" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:375"-16 X 1.125") oo 3
328948-8X Gaskets & Installation Instructions 379423-12 Stud (.375"-16 x .375"-24 x 1.625") .......c.... 3
(680 Series) 378774 Tablock Washer (.390") ........ccooeiiiviiiiiiinn 3
328946X Caution Label Kit ........ccccoceeiiiiiiiiiieie 1
35-P-15-1 Housing Gasket (.010").........ccovveerieerrn. 2> |328170-200X Stud Kit, Standard & Deep Mount
35-P-15-2 Housing Gasket (.020")..........coccvevrererrn. 2 (680 Series) X & Z Mount
379085-1 PTO Instruction Decal...... 1| 379224 Tab Lock Washer ((438").........ocovviiinrinnn, 6
379624 Product Warranty Card.... 1 | 379287-12 5/8" Hex Head Cap Screw
Owner's Manual ~ HY25-1135-M1/US......... 1 (438"-14 X 1.250") oo, 6
Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US oo 1 379424-18 Stud (.438"-14 x .438"-20 x 2.000") .............. 2
379745 11/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.438"-20) ........ 2
328948-27X Gaskets & Installation Instructions
(660D Series) 328170-201X Stud Kit, Metric (680 Series) G Mount
379085-1 PTO Instruction Decal............cc.ovvrverrrrrennn. 1 | 379745 Flange Nut (:438"-20) .....oooviericics 8
379753 Gasket SEAIANT oo 1 379429-19 Stud (M12-1.75 X 2.000") ....vvvvviiiiiiiicice 8
328946X Caution Decal Kit.......ccccoovieriiiiiiiiiiicice, 1
379624 Product Warranty Card...........vvvveeeeooerrnreeee 1 7170-72X Stud Kit, Metric (660 Series) Mount
Owner's Manual ~ HY25-1135-MA/US oo 1 379428-14 Stud (.375"-24 x M10-1.5 X 1.75")...ccvvrnnnnn 6
379744 9/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.375"-24) ......... 6
328948-53X Gasket & Installation DT12™ Adapter 1
328946X Caution Label Kit ..o 4 7170-78X Stud Kit, Metric Mount (660 Series)
35-P-129-1 Mounting Gasket DT12™ (010" ......ovvvvvvvee.., 4 G Mount )
35-P-129-2 Mounting Gasket DT12™ (.020")..........c.cco....... 1 379428-16 Stud (.375-24 x M10-1.5 x 1.875") ... 6
379624 WAITANtY Card ....veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeeen 1 379744 Flaﬂge NUut (:375"-24) ..o 6
69-P-39 DA Supplemental Instruction Sheet ................. . . ]
Owner's Manual  HY25-1135-MA/US v 1 328170-217X Stud Klt (680 Series) “LZ Input Only
Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US 1 380605 Metric Stud (M12-1.75 x .438"-20) ............... 8
"""""""""""""""""""""" 379745 11/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.438"-20) ....... 8
380711X Spacer Kit Eaton Endurant XD™ i
(ME Input Only) 328170-219X Stud Kit (680)
380711 Endurant XD Spacer (280" ... 1 | 879745 Flange Nut (438°-20) .............. FORCRRER 8
58-p-381 MOUNEING S8l O-1iNGereeeeoeeoeeoeoeoeo 1 380652 Metric Stud (M12-1.75 x 3.000").. .. 8
380643 Dowel Pin (.472" x .433" x 1.470")......coovenne. 2
328170-221X Stud Kit (680 Series) ME Input Only
379745 Flange Nut (:438"-20) ...c..covvverviiiieiiiiieene 8
380718 Metric Stud (M12-1.75).....cccvviiiiiiiiice 8
Continued on Next Page
* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
48 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 660/680 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS KITS | | AIR INSTALLATION KITS |
328346-10X Cable Control (All) 328388-47X 12VDC Electric Over Air (All) P Shift
378441-10 Wire (TO ) cuvveeeee e 1 328388-46X Installation Parts Bag Kit.........cccooveiiiiieinnnnn. 1
378502 KNOD o 1 378414 Pressure Protection Air Shifter Valve .............. 1
379044-6 Nylon Tubing (Black) (30 ft) ....ccceovvviiiiiiieee. 1
328380X Mounting Kit 379252 Electrical Butt CONNECtor ...........cccovevveeenn.. 2
378326 Hex Head Bushing Nut (.250"-20).................. 1 379258 Bracket MOUNtING .........o.ovovveeeeeeseeeeen, 1
50-P-17 Cable Bracket. ... 1 379303-1 12VDC Valve Solenoid...........c..ccccvvevevriennnn, 1
50-P-19 Swivel Bracket ... 1 75-P-45-12 Electical Rocker Switch 12VDC .................... 1
500396-8 Hex Head Bolt (.250"-20 x .500") .........covvve. 1 380668X Bracket and Label Assembly ..............c........ 1
500568-4 Socket Head Setscrew (.250"-20 x .500") ... 1 75-P-46X Wire and Connectors Kit.........c.cocoevveveenee.. 1
378019 PIVOL PiN ., 1 379106 Breather ((125"-27) ..o, 1
379640 Electrical Booted Connector...........cccveeeueeen. 1
328751-1X Indicator Light Installation Kit (All)
68-P-18 Name Plate.........cocooiiii, 1 |328388-48X 24VDC Electric Over Air (All Series)
378978 12VDC Indicator Light ........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 1 Q Shift
379900 Fuse Holder ..., 1 379640 Electrical Booted CONNECtor .............c..o......... 1
379252 Electrical Speed Limiter Butt Connector......... 2 328388-46X Installation Parts Bag Kit..........ccccccovevvnnennn. 1
379640 Electrical Booted Connector.............cc.ceuae. 1 378414 Pressure Protection Air Shifter Valve .............. 1
379044-6 Nylon Tubing (Black) (30 ft) ....cooveviiiiiiiienn. 1
379252 Electrical Butt Connector...........cccveevvveeeinnnn. 2
379258 Mounting Bracket .........cccccoviiiiiiiiiin 1
379303-2 24VDC Solenoid Valve ..........cccceevvvveeiiieeannn, 1
75-P-45-24 Electrical Rocker Switch 24VDC................... 1
380668X Bracket and Label Assembly ............ccccvvven. 1
75-P-46X Wire and Connectors Kit..........ccccoevvveeiineeenns 1
379106 Breather ((125"-27) ..ccciiiiiiiiiiiie 1
328388-65X Air-O-Matic Shift (All) S Shift
329214X Air Shifter Valve Assembly..........ccccccieniininnne 1
378414 Pressure Protection Air Shifter Valve .............. 1
328388-64X AIr Shift Kt 1
328388-72X Air Shift (All) T Shift
378414 Pressure Protection Valve ..........cccccceevviinnn. 1
329316X Valve ASSEMDIY......vvviiiiieeiiiieee e 1
328388-64X A Shift Kit. .o 1
328388-98X Air Shift Installation Kit (A) (660 Series)
Endurant D Shift
328388-97X Fitting & Air Electrical Shift Kit .............ccccc...... 1
329090-6X Valve Kit ..o 1
379044-6 Tubing (.253" X . 179" X 30 ft) .eevvviiiiiiiiine 1
379130 Air Shifter Support Bracket ..o 2
379640 Electrical Booted Connector...........cccveeeueeen. 1
329874X 12VDC Elec/Air Kit (Eaton Endurant HD™)
D Shifter (680 Series)
378416 HeX NIPPIE. ... 1
379042 Male CoNNECLON .......veeeiiieeiiie e 2
379043 Male EIDOW......cviviiiiiiiiiiiiciccc 1
500357-7 LOCK WaSher .......coovviiiiiiiiieiiciiieee e 2
500457-6 Slotted SCreW.....vceviivieeiieecee e 2
378414 Pressure Protectiong Valve ............ccccceevin. 1
379044-6 Nylon TUBDING ..vveeiiiicc 1
379258 Bracket.......oooviiii 1
379303-1 T2VDC VaIVE . 1
379106 Breather Cap......ccovvveeiiieeiiiieeiee e 1
SK-591 Installation SKetch .......ccccoovviviiiiiiiciicc, 1
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
49 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 660/680 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| AIR INSTALLATION KITS SHIFTER KITS |
329874-2X 12VDC Elec/Air Kit (Eaton Endurant XD™) 329106-39X Air Shifter Kit (A) (660 Series)
5 & 6 Shift (680 Series) 378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") ....... 4
378416 HeX NIPPIE.....coviiiiiiiccc 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........coovvviiiiiiiiiinn, 1
378414 Pressure Protecton Valve.........cccccoevvieiinnnn 1 329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly .......ccovvvveiiineennns 1
379106 Breather ((125"-27) ...ooovveviiieeiieeceee e 2 328388-98X Air Shift Installation Kit ..........ccccovviiiiiiiinns 1
379904 Push CoNNECLOr ......cccvvviiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 6
P2LAX591ESHDDDG47 329106-43X Air Shifter Kit (P) (660 Series)
EIGG/AIT VAIVE oo 1 | 328388-47X 12VDG Electric/Air Shift Installation Kit........... 1
379231 Pipe Plug (:125"-27) o..ovooveeeeeeeeeeeeee, 2 | 329361X Air Shifter Cover ASSembly ..o, 1
SK-631 Installation SKEtCh ..........o.cevvveviieeeieieia, 1 | 378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw
379044-6 Nylon Tubing (.250" X 35')......covvveviererierinnn. 1 (31218 X .875") oo 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..o, 1
329106-45X Air Shifter Kit (Q) (660 Series)
328388-48X 24VDC Electric/Air Shift Installation Kit........... 1
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly .......ccccvvvveiiineeenns 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X .875") et 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccovvviiiiiiiiiinn, 1

BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.

329106-105X

328380X
329119-1X
35-P-8
378430-9

378441-10
378502
328751-1X

Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6)
(Q, W & X Ratio) (W Option) (660 Series)

Mounting Parts Kit.........cccoooveiiiiiiiiiiin 1
Shifter Cover Wire Assembly.........cccceeeeeiiin. 1
Shifter Cover Gasket ..o, 1
1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw

(:312"-18 X .875") ciiiiiiiciieiieieeee 4
Wire Cable (10 ft). ..ooveiiiiiiiiiiiieccce 1
KNOD L 1
Installation Light Kit..........oooviiiiiiiiiiin 1

329106-106X

328751-1X
328380X
329119-2X
35-P-8
378430-9

378441-10
378502

Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5)
(Q, W & X Ratio) (W Option) (660 Series)

Installation Light Kit........ccooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 1
Mounting Parts Kit.......ccccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 1
Shifter Cover Wire Assembly.........cccccevveennnn. 1
Shifter Cover Gasket .........cccovvviiiiiiiiiinn, 1
1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw

(:312"-18 X .875") v 4
Wire Cable (10 ft)..vveoiireeiiieeieeccee e 1
KNOD i 1

329106-107X

328751-1X
329119-1X
35-P-8
378430-9

Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6)
(Q, W & X Ratio) (W Option) (660 Series)

Installation Light Kit..........cooiiiiiiiiiiinn 1
Shiftr Cover Wire Assembly .......ccccvvveeeiiiiinn, 1
Shifter Cover Gasket .........cocovviiiiiiiiiicein. 1
1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw

(:312"-18 X .875") i 4

329106-108X

328751-1X
329119-1X
35-P-8
378430-9

Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5)
(Q, W & X Ratio) (W Option) (660 Series)

Installation Light Kit........ccooooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 1
Shifter Cover Wire AssembBly.........cccccevveennnn. 1
Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiin, 1
1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw

(:312"-18 X .875") cieiviiiiiieiici 4

Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

50

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 660/680 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SHIFTER KITS (Continued) SHIFTER KITS (Continued) |
329106-109X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6) 329106-153X Air Shifter Kit (V) (660 Series)
(F, L, R, S & U Ratio) (W Option) (660 Series) 378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") ....... 4
328751-1X Installation Light Kit.........ccoovrriiniiniiiininn, 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........cccooveviiiiiiiiiiinns 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit... 379640 Electrical Booted Connector 1
329121-1X Shifter Cover Wire Assembly.. 378414 Pressure Protection Valve ..... 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .......c.cooevviiiiiiiiiinn, 329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly ............cccevveennen. 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw Owner’s Manual HY25-1135-M1/US ... 1
(:312"-18 X .875") e
378441-10 Wire Cable (10 ft) ...vvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 329106-158XB  Shifter Kit D Option
378502 KOD e (Eaton Endurant HD™)
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") ...... 4
329106-110X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5) 329361-2X Air Shifter Cover Assembly ..........cccccevveinnnn. 1
(F, L, R, S & U Ratio) (W Option) (660 Series) 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ........ccoovvviriiiiciiienn. 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit..........cccoooviivieieiieieenn, 378391 External LocKring........coovviiiiiieiiiiiiciie, 1
329121-2X Shifter Cover Wire Assembly............ccccceeveenne. 329896X Eaton Procision Wiring Kit...........ccccoeveiennen. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccoceveevviieiiiieeeenn. 329874X Eaton Procision Electric/Air Kit...........c.ccc...... 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 330037X Wiring Harness Connector.............ccccvveeaee. 1
(:312"-18 X .875") e
378441-10 Wire Cable (10 ft) 329106-165X Retrofit Shifter Kit 5 Option
378502 KNOD oo (Daimer DT12™) (680 Series)
328751-1X Installation Light Kit 330087X DA Assembly Air Shifter Cover...........c.cceeeuen. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ........cccoovvieiiiieiiiiieiis 1
329106-111X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6) 379640 Connector Electrical Boost ..........ccccoevieiiine 1
(F, L, R, S & U Ratio) (W Option) (660 Series) 378430-10 Hex Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000")............... 4
328751-1X Installation Light Kit...........coovvviiiiiiiiiiiieeen, 379042 Male Connector (.250" Tube X) .....ceevvvreenne. 1
329121-1X Shifter Cover Wire Assembly.. 379043 Male EIDOW.......ccocoiiiiiiiiii 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ......vvvvveviiviiiiiiieeeein, 69-P-39 Supplemental INStructions ...........cocceeevveeene 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(31218 X .875") oo 328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Cable Control) (All)
22-P-69 GASKEL. ..o 1
320106-112X  Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5) 28-P-191 O-ring (:549" x .103") 1
(F, L, R, S & U Ratio) (W Option) (660 Series) 28-P-226 Bearing Cap with Molded Dual L .................. 1
328751-1X Installation Light Kit..............ccoovvvverrrrerennn. 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ... 1
329121-2X Shifter Cover Wire ASSEMDIY...........o..ovvere.... 35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.010").........c.......... 2
35-P-8 Shifter Cover GASKEt ... 35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.020")..........cccc..... 2
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw | o .
" " 328356-17X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift) (All)
(:312"-18 X .750") 1. eeiveeiieeeeieeeeie e
22-P-69 GASKET..eieiiiiit et 1
+329106-125X 12VDC Easy Shift Shifter Kit (3 & 6) 28-P-207 [/ S7=T= | 1
(660 Series) 28-P-41 O-riNG (.734") i 2
329165-1X Shifter Cover ..... 35-P-14 GASKEL. .t 2
329166-12X Electric Shifter ............. 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .......cocvveeeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeen, 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ... 35-P-9-1 Housing Gasket..........coocvvvviiiiciiiiiiicn 2
378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 35-P-9-2 Housing Gasket..........coocvvvviiiiciiiiiiicn 2
(312718 X 878" s Continued on Next Page
+329106-126X 12VDC Easy Shift Shifter Kit (4 & 5)
(660 Series)
329165-2X Shifter COVEN ..ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiee e
329166-12X Electric Shifter ...,
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........covvvviiiiiiiiiinn,
378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X .750") c.veeveeiieeieie e
+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
51 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division

Olive Branch

, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 660/680 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SERVICE KITS SERVICE KITS (Continued) |
328356-26X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Lever Control) (All) 329303-6X Seal Kit (Output Options XD, RA, XE, *XG,
22-P-69 *XJ, XK, *XL, RB, *X0, XP, XQ, XR, “*AA,
28-P-207 AK, XX, *LA, *LB, *LC, “LD, *LE and *LF)
28-P-226 (680 Series)
35-P-14 378391 LOCKING +vvveeeeeie e 2
35-P-8 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .... 1
35-P-9-1 35-P-9-1 GASKEL. ..o 2
35-P-9-2 35-P-9-2 GASKEL......oovveeveeeseeves e 2
28-P-216 Oil Seal 1
329143X Field Conversion Kit (All) 29_P-127-1 Gasket 4
35-P-14 Gasket......oo 20-P-127-2 Gasket............. 4
378430-4 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .500") ... 22-P-127-3 GASKEL. ... 4
65-P-23 Shifter Shaft Cover (6-Bolt) ...............cc.e.
329303-7X Seal Kit (Output Options AF and “FF)
329202X Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit (680 Series)
(All) 378391 2
379252 Electrical Butt Connector...........cccevvveeineene 28-P-219 9
380515 Indicator Switch (6-Bolt & 8-Bolf)................. 35-P-8 9
379640 Electrical Booted Connector.........ccceevvenne 35-P-15-1 2
35-P-15-2 2
329303-1X Seal Kit (Output Options XD, RA, XE, *XG, 20_P-127-1 4
*XJ, XK, *XL, RB, *X0, *XP, XQ, XR, *AA, 20_P-127-2 4
AK, XX, “LA, “LB, *LC, “LD, *LE and *LF) 20_P-127-3 4
(660 Series) 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") 2
878391 LOCKING wvvvvsovvvss v 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") 2
35-P-8 Shifter COVer GaSKEt v....visvvssivrssvvs 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (015") ..vcovvvrcrevrrren 1
35-P-9-1 GASKEL. ..t
85-P-9-2 Casket.......... 329303-8X Seal Kit (Output Options XY and AZ)
35-P-15-1 Gasket.......... (680 Series)
35-P-15-2 Casket.......... 378391 LOCKIING . vvvvvvoeeveeseeeeeseeesses s 2
28-P-216 Oil Seal 28-P-275 Ol S8 ..vv.ooevveeseeveeeeeeeeeeee s 1
22-P-127-1 Gasket 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ... 1
22-P-127-2 GASKEL... v 35-P-15-1 Gasket 2
22-P-127-3 GASKEL. ... 35-P-15-2 Gasket 2
22-P-127-1 Gasket 4
(660 Sgrnes) 22-P-127-3 Gasket 4
378391 LOCKING vt
28-P-219 Oil Seal (2.506" x 1.625" X .378")...........ccn. 329303-9X Seal Kit (Output Options GA, GB and GR)
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........cooiiiiiinnn, (680 Series)
35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket - 6 Bolt (.010")................ 550439 Bearings 2
35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket - 6 Bolt (.020")................ 550397 Bearings 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") 550532 Bearings 1
ID PUNCR NONE ..o 378391 Lockring 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") 28-P-216 0I1Seal e 1
ID PUNCh 2 HOIBS....cooovo 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .... 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.030") 14-P-79-4 WASHEr woeooe oo 1
ID PUNCh B HOIBS.....covvvv 14-P-79-3 WS ..o 1
329303-3X Seal Kit (Output Options XY and AZ2) 14-P-79-2 VWBSMT s !
. 35-P-15-1 Gasket 2
(660 Series)
) 35-P-15-2 Gasket 2
378391 LOCKIING 1ottt
) 22-P-127-1 Gasket 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket
22-P-127-2 Gasket 4
35-P-9-1 Gasket....oovvviiieiiiinn, 55.P-197-3 Gasket 4
35-P-9-2 Gasket.......... el aske
28-P-275 Oil Seal Continued on Next Page
22-P-127-1 Gasket
22-P-127-2 GASKEL. ..t
22-P-127-3 GASKEL. . evvie i
+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
52 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 660/680 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SERVICE KITS (Continued) SERVICE KITS (Continued) |
329303-10X Seal Kit (Output Option GF) (680 Series) 328591-52X Conversion Kit (XD to XR) (All Series)
378391 2 3-P-283 Output Shaft.......ccoviiieiiie s 1
28-P-219 1 328711X Pump Mounting Kit..........ccoovveeiiiiie, 1
35-P-8 1 329194X Bearing Caps & Cup Assembly (6-Bolt)...... 1
35-P-15-1 2 378391 LOCKIING vt 2
35-P-15-2 2 379673 Hex Shoulder Screw
22-P-127-1 4 (:312"-18 x .312"-24 x 2.361")...0ceevvrnnn. 4
22-P-127-2 4 379063 Flat Washer (.337" x .493" x .047") ............ 4
22-P-127-3 4 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") 2
28-P-268 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ooovvivvreiinnnn. 1
329310-1X Bearing and Seal Kit (Output Options XD,
RA, XE, “*XG, “XJ, XK, XL, RB, “*XO, XP, 328591-53X Conversion Kit (XR to RA) (All Series)
XQ, XR, “AA, AK, XX, “LA, “LB, *LC, “LD,*LE | 21-P-628 Pump Flange ... 1
and “LF) (660 Series) 378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
550439 Bearings 2 (:312"-18 X 1.000") vvveeiiiiieeeeiiiiee e, 7
550397 Bearings 1 379638 Mounting Tag.......ccovvviiiiiiiiiiicic, 1
5505632 Bearings 1
378391 Lockring .. 2 |328591-54X Conversion Kit (XR to RB) (All Series)
28-P-216 Ol SBal.....vooveveieieieieveee e, 1| 21-P-572 Pump Flange ... 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket 1 378447-6 Socket Head Cap Screw
35-P-9-1 Gasket 2 (:312"-18 X 1.000") vvvveeiiiiieeeiiiiee e, 7
35-P-9-2 Gasket 2 379638 Mounting Tag......cvvvveeviiiieeeiiee e 1
35-P-15-1 Gasket 2 Continued on Next Page
35-P-15-2 Gasket 2
14-P-79-4 Washer 1
14-P-79-3 Washer 1
14-P-79-2 Washer v 1
22-P-127-1 Gasket......... v 4
22-P-127-2 GASKEL. ... 4
22-P-127-3 GASKEL....eviieei i 4
329310-6X Bearing and Seal Kit (Output Options XD,
RA, XE, *XG, “XJ, XK, XL, RB, “XO, XP,
XQ, XR, *AA, AK, XX, *LA, “LB, *LC,
“LD, *LE, and *LF) (680 Series)
328988X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-522)............. 1
378447-10 Socket Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 2.000") v.eeeiiiieeeeciieeeeciie e 4
378391 LOCKING ©eveiiiieeece e 2
379688 Lubricant .....cvvevii 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ... 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ... 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") 1
+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
53 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 660/680 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SERVICE CONVERSION KITS Il SERVICE CONVERSION KITS (Continued) |
328390-117X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit +328390-138X Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit
(Wire or Lever to Air) (All) (Wire or 12VDC) (3 & 6 Assembly)
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .......c.covvviiiiieiiiieeen, 1 (660 Series)
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly .........ccooovvieriinns 1 329165-1X Shift Cover AssembBly.........ccoveivivviiiiiien 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 329166-12X Electric Shift ... 1
(B12"18 X 875" oo, 4 | 35-P-14 GASKEL. ..o 3
328388-98X Air Shift Installlation Kit...........cccoeeviiiiiiiiean. 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........cooovvviiiiiiiiiiienn, 1
Owner’s Manual HY25-1135-M1/US ... 1 378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X .750") coviiiieiiie e 4
328390-119X 12VDC Air Shift Field Conversion Kit 379718 Installation Instructions Tag ..........cccovevvveeen.. 1
(Wire to Air) (All) Owner's Manual ~ HY25-1135-M1/US .....c..ooverereereseece. 1
328388-47X 12VDC Electric/Air Shift Installation Kit........... 1
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly ........ccoevveeiiieeens 1 1+328390-139X Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........ccccevvvvviieieeiiiiinn, 1 (Wire or 12VDC) (4 & 5 Assembly)
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (660 Series)
(:312"-18 X .875") cveiiveeiiicieecieeeeee e 4 | 329165-2X Shift Cover ASSEMDIY......c..coiiiiiiiiiiiieein, 1
Owner’s Manual HY25-1135-M1/US ... 1 329166-12X Electric Shift ... 1
35-P-14 Gasket.....ccviiiiiiiii 3
328390-120X 24VDC Air Shift Field Conversion Kit 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ...ooo e 1
(Wire to Air) (All) 378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
328388-48X 24VDC Electric/Air Shift Installation Kit........... 1 (:312"18 X 750" oo, 4
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly ..........cccccvviieiene 1 379718 Installation Instructions Tag...........ccvevveeennne. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .......ccoovviviiieiiiiiee, 1 Owner’s Manual HY25-1135-MA/US oo, 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X .875") ceviiiiiiiiiicic 4 |+328390-140X Easy Shift Conversion Kit
Owner’s Manual HY25-1135-M1/US ... 1 (Lever or Air to 12VDC) (660 Series)
329166-12X Electric Shift .......coooviiiiiiiin 1
330037X Connector Kit Eaton 329225-12X EIRGHAC SNt oo 1
Procision Endurant 35-P-14 GaSKE o 3
330037X Wiring Harness Connector..........ccccovveeeinenne. 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..o 1
378430-4 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
330711X Spacer Kit (489 Series) ME Input Only (:B12"18 X 500 ..oreveeeeeveeeseeeeeseeeeeeeeeeon, >
380711 Endurant XD Spacer (.280")......ccvevvvreeiiiireanns 1 378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
28-P-380 O-ring Mounting Seal..........ccooveiiiieiiiiieiiinens 1 (312" 18 X 750" oo, 4
379718 Installation Instructions Tag.......ccccvveeeiinvnenn.. 1
Owner’s Manual HY25-1135-M1/US ..o 1
328591-55X Conversion Kit (XD to RA) (All Series)
3-P-283 Output Shaft.......c.coovviiiiiii 1
329195X Bearing Cap & Cup Assembly (6-Bolt) ........... 1
21-P-628 Pump Flange ... 1
378447-6 Socket Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000") ..eevveiiiiiiiiiiieciieici 7
378391 LOCKING .ttt 2
379638 Field Conversion Tag ........cccovevveiiiiiiiiinine, 1
379688 Lubricant .......ccceviiiiiiii 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") c.oocoviviiiiiiiiiiinnn. 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....coovvveiiiiieniiinnn. 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...cooveiiiiiiiiiiinn. 1
Continued on Next Page
+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
54 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 660/680 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SERVICE CONVERSION KITS (Continued) Il OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS
328591-56X Conversion Kit (XD to RB) (All Series) 328591-96X Conversion Kit (XQ to GQ) (All Series)
3-P-283 Output Shaft........ccooviiiiii 1 329273X SUD-ASSEMDIY ... 1
329195X Bearing Cap & Cup Assembly (6-Bolt) ........... 1 378391 LOCKING vt 2
21-P-572 Pump Flange .......ccccoovviiiiiiii, 1 28-P-268 Ol S€al.....uviiiiiiiiiici 1
378447-6 Socket Head Cap Screw 378447-8 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000") ..vveieivieiicieieeee e 7 (:312"-18 X 1.500") .vveveiieieiieieeee e 4
378391 LOCKING v 2 28-P-216 Ol S€al.....eviiiiiiiiiici 1
379638 Field Conversion Tag .........ccccoevvieiiiiieiiicnnnn. 1 379819 Grease Fitting Cap......c.coocvvvviviiciiiiiicie, 1
379688 Lubricant .......coooeiiiiiiii 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting ...ccvveviiiicicn 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..cccvvvvveiiiiiicnnnn. 2 3-P-933 Output Shaft........ccooviiiiii 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......ccooveviviiiicnnnn. 2 379688 Lubricant .......ccocvviiiiiii 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ccoovviiiiiiicnnn. 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..cccvvvvviiiiiniennnn. 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......ccoovvviviviicnnnn. 2
328591-70X Conversion Kit (XD to AZ) (All Series) 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ......cccvovevvrrenenn, 1
3-P-844 Output Shaft........coovviiiiii 1
28-P-275 Ol SEal...cccviviiiciii e 1 1328591-98X Conversion Kit (AZ to GZ) (All Series)
329052X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-640)................. 1 28-P-268 Ol SEAl...cccvvviiiciie i 1
21-P-626 Pump Flange ..o 1 329273X SUB-ASSEMDBIY ...vveiiiecc e 1
378447-11 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 378391 LOCKING vt 2
(:312"-18 X 2.250") vvveeviieeeciiie e 4 378447-8 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
378391 LOCKING ..o 2 (:312"-18 X 1.500") c.evovviiiiriiiiiic e 4
379638 MouNting Tag....veeevveeeiiiieeiiicee e 1 379688 Lubricant ... 1
379688 LUBFCANT .ot 1 3-P-939 Output Shaft........ccovvviiiiic 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..ccovvviviiiiiiiieninn. 2 379819 Grease Fitting Cap......cccovvviieiiiiiieiieie 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....c.cooveiiiiiiennnnn. 2 500168-2 Lube FIttiNG ..o 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..cooeviiiiiiiiiinien. 1 28-P-275 Ol SEAl...cccviviiiciii i 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..ccoevvriiiiiiiennnn. 2
328591-78X Conversion Kit (XD to RF) (All Series) 20_P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ........ccovvvveennn., 2
3-P-924 Output Shaft.......cooiiiiii e, 1 20.P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....c.vvoveveevennnn, 1
28-P-219 Ol SEAIL...eiiiiiiieece et 1
329264X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-640)................. 1 |328591-101X Conversion Kit (XD to GQ) (All Series)
21-P-626 Pump Flange ..o, 1 329273X SUD-ASSEMDIY ... 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 378391 LOCKING v 2
(:312"-18 X 1.000") ..eovvveiriiiiciiieieiiee 4 328589X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccoeviiiiinicnnnn. 1
2-P-271 Cap Screw Bag Kit.......cooovevviiiiiiiiiiiin, 1 28-P-268 Ol S€al.....eviiiiiiiiiiici 1
378391 LOCKING v 2 28-P-216 Ol S€al......viiiiiiiiiici 1
379638 MouNting Tag.....ccovveviieiiiiiiciccc e 1 378447-8 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
379688 LUBFCANT v 1 (:312"-18 X 1.500") c.eeevviiiiieiiiieieaie s 4
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..cccvevviiiiiiicnnn. 2 379819 Grease Fitting Cap......c.coocvvvviviiciiiiiicie, 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....c.ccooveviviviicnnnn. 2 500168-2 Lube Fitting ...coovveviiiicicn 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ocovviiiiiiiiinnnn. 1 3-P-933 Output Shaft........ccooviiii 1
379688 LUBACANT .o 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..cccvvvviiiiiiicnnn. 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .......coovevivieiicnnnnn. 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ocovvviiiiiiicnnn. 2
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
55 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 660/680 Series
Part Number Description Qty. | Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) || OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued)
328591-102X Conversion Kit (XD to GY) (All Series) 328591-110X Conversion Kit (RB to GB) (All Series)
329273X SUD-ASSEMDBIY ... 1 329273X SUB-ASSEMDIY ... 1
28-P-275 Ol SEAI6L..eiiiiiie e 1 28-P-268 Ol SEalL.uuviiiiiiiiiiic e 1
28-P-268 OISt 1 3-P-923 Output Shaft.....c.oeviiii 1
378391 LOCKIING vttt 2 379688 Lubricant ... 1
329234X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccovviiiiiniiicnnn 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting ..oovveeeiiieee 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 379819 Grease Fitting Cap......cccovvveiieiiiiiiiiiceie 1
(.312"-18 X 1.500") ..eevvivieeiiiieeiiee e 4 28-P-216 Ol SEalL.uuviiiiiiiiiiic e 1
500168-2 Lube Fitting ....cveoiiiiiiiiic 1 378391 LOCKING 1.ttt 2
379688 Lubricant ..o 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
3-P-938 Output Shaft......ccoooiiiiie 1 (:8312"-18 X 1.000") +eeevivieiiiieeiiieeeeiiee e 7
379819 Grease Fitting Cap.......cccooevviviiiiiiiiiiiicies 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") c..oovviiiiiiiieeiiinen. 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...cocovviviiiiiiinne 2 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....coovvieiiireeniiinen. 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......cccccevviviviicnnnn 2 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") c.ooviiiiiiiiieiiinen. 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ccovviviiiiiinne 1
328591-111X Conversion Kit (AF to GF) (All Series)
328591-103X Conversion Kit (XD to GZ) (All Series) 378447-10 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
329273X SUD-ASSEMDIY ... 1 (.:312"-18 X 2.000") ...vveiiieiiieniiesieeee e 4
329052X Bearing Cap Assembly ........ccccceeviieiiiiiiiiinnn 1 28-P-268 Ol SEalL.uiiiiiiieeiiee et 1
28-P-268 Ol Sl 1 28-P-219 Ol St 1
378447-11 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 378391 LOCKING +vvvve ettt 2
(:312"-18 X 2.250") c.vevviieiiieieiiecceees 4 329273X SUD-ASSEMDIY ... 1
378391 LOCKING ..t 2 379688 Lubricant ..o 1
379688 Lubricant .......ovveiiiiec 1 3-P-921 Output Shaft.....ccveeeiiieccc e 1
3-P-939 Output Shaft.......ccoviiiiii 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting ..o.vvoveice 1
379819 Grease Fitting Cap.......cccovvviiiiiieiiiiiiciee 1 379819 Grease Fitting Cap......cccovveviiiiiiiiiciicie 1
500168-2 Lube FItting ....oovveiiii 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..ocoveviiviiiiiecnn. 2
28-P-275 Ol SEAIL..cviiiiiiie e 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .....cccvvevrviiieennne. 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....ccovviiiviiieiinns 2 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..ocovvvveviiiieeeiinnn, 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......ccovvvviiieiinnn 2
20.P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (015" ....ccccovvvevrereenne. 1 328591-112X Conversion Kit (XD to RC) (All Series)
3-P-800 Output Shaft.........cccooviiiii, 1
328591-109X Conversion Kit (RA to GA) (All Series) 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .437")....ccoviviiennn. 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 329322X Bearing Cap Assembly ........cccocveviiiiiiinanne. 1
(31218 X 1.000") cvv.evoevoeeeeeeeeeeeeee 7 | 21-P-638 PUMP FIANGE ..o 1
28-P-268 Ol Sl 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
3-P-923 Output Shaft......ccooviiiiiie 1 (:312"-18 X 1.000") .eveeiiiieeiiiieeiiiee e 4
379688 Lubricant .......ccoeviiiiii 1 378391 LOCKING vttt 2
500168-2 Lube Fitting ....cveoviiiiiiicn 1 379638 Field Conversion Tag .......cooovvveeiiiieiiineeniienen. 1
379819 Grease Fitting Cap.......cccooovviiviiiiiiiiiiiicies 1 379688 Lubricant ... 1
28-P-216 Ol Sl 1 378446-4 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
378391 LOCKIING vttt 2 (.:250"-20 X .750") c.eviiieiiiieeiie e 6
329273X SUD-ASSEMDBIY ... 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") c..ooviiieiiiiieiiinen. 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....ocovviviiiiiiinne 2 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....coovvieiiireeniiinen. 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......cccccevviriiiennnn 2 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") c..ooviiiiiiiiiiiien. 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ccooiviiiiiiinnn 1

Continued on Next Page

BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.

56 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 660/680 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued)
328591-113X Conversion Kit (XD to RD) (All Series) 328591-121X Conversion Kit (XD to XY) (All Series)
21-P-638 Pump Flange ......ccoovveiiiiieeen 1 3-P-768 Output Shaft.......cooiiiii, 1
329322X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-640)................. 1 28-P-275 Ol Seal...ciiiiiiiiic e 1
378391 LOCKING .t 2 329234X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-614)................. 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 378447-6 Socket Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000") ..vveiriiieiicieiceee e 4 (:312"-18 X 1.000") ...vveviiieiieieicieee 4
379638 MouNting Tag....veeeveeeeeiiieeeiiee e 1 378391 LOCKING v 2
379688 LUubrCaNt ... 1 379688 Lubricant ... 1
378446-4 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...coeeviiiiiiiiiinnn. 2
(:312"-18 X 1.500") .veevveeriiiiiieiiiecieeie e 6 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....ccooviiiieiieannen. 2
28-P-216 (OIS R URROT 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...cooeviiiiiiiieinn. 1
3-P-282 Pump Shaft ..., 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") .......oovrvrieiinnn. 2 |328591-122X Conversion Kit (XD to XX) (All Series)
20_P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ........cccovovvevevenenn. 2 3-P-766 Output Shaft........ccoooeiiii 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") .....cooviiiiiininnn. 1| 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374").......cccccee... 1
379111 Key (313" X 313" X 1.031") c.vvoevorere, 1
328591-115X Conversion Kit (RF to GH) (All Series) 378447-6 Socket Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000")........... 4
28-P-268 Ol S 1 380487 Hex Locknut (1.000"-20) .....cevvveveieiiaiciinans 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
(312718 X 1.000") c1vvreeeeereeeereer e, 7 1328591-123X Conversion Kit (XD to GF) (All Series)
378391 LOCKING v, 2 329088X Pump Flange Assembly (6-Bolt)..................... 1
28-P-219 Ol SOA oo 1 329273X Bearing Cap Sub-Assembly...........ccccovvenen. 1
309273X SUB-ASSEMDIY ..o 1 28-P-268 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.000" X .437")....ccoverriarnn. 1
3-P-941 OULPUE SNEFt ..o 1 28-P-219 Oil Seal (2.506" x 1.625" X .375")....cccveviernn. 1
379688 LUBICANT oo 1 378447-10 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
379819 Grease Fiting Cap...........coeeveevvererererennas 1 (:812"-18 X 2.000") covoviviiics 4
500168-2 LUDE FIttNG .o 1| 378391 LOCKIANG .o, 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") .....cc.covvvovreerennn. 2 | 3-P-921X D Shaft Lubricant...........cccoeoeininnn, 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ........cccovvvreeenn. 2 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...c.ccoovviviiiinn, 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") .....cc.ovvvvvrreenn. 1| 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ..o, 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiien. 1
328591-117X Conversion Kit (XD to GH) (All Series)
28-P-271 O-HNG vt 1 |328591-124X Conversion Kit (XD to GA) (All Series)
329273X SUD-ASSEMDIY ..o 1| 329273X Bearing Cap Sub-Assembly...........ccoocie, 1
28-P-219 Ol SEa.....eveieieieee e 1 | 28-P-268 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.000" X .437")......ccceoeevnn 1
28-P-268 OSB8It 1 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")....ocvvvinnnn. 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 21-P-628 Pump Flange ......ccocvveeiiieiiieee 1
(:312"18 X 1.000") ...ocveeeeeseeeeeeereeeres 7 3-P-923X Output Shaft Assembly.........cccocvveviiniiiinnnn. 1
378391 LOCKIING v 2 378391 LOCKING ..t 2
21-P-626 PUMP FIANGE ....cvoveeeeeeeceeeee e, 1| 329195X Bearing Cap & Cup Assembly........................ 1
320264X Bearing Cap ASSEMDIY ......c.cvvveveeerererer, 1 379638 Field Conversion Tag .........ccccovvvvvieiiieiicnnnn, 1
3-P-941 OULPUL SNaft...e.veevceeiceeeee e 1 | 378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
379688 LUBFGANT ..o 1 (:812°-18 X 1.000") ovvoviriecs 7
379819 Grease Fiting Cap......c.cocceevvereveeeieeieens 1| 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (010") ....cooviiriiiii, 2
500168-2 LUDE FItING v, 1| 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .........occoviiinn, 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ......ccccvvvvvernnnnn, 2 | 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (018") ..o, 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....cccoovevviirninnnn. 2 Continued on Next Page
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ooovvvviiiiiiiennn. 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
57 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 660/680 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Par1: Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued)
328591-125X Conversion Kit (XD to GB) (All Series) 328591-134X Conversion Kit (XD to RE) (All Series)
329273X Bearing Cap Sub-Assembly..........cccoovevinnenn. 1 3-P-924 Output Shaft.....c.ooeiiiii 1
379638 Field Conversion Tag ..........ccovvviveriiiencnienn. 1 28-P-219 Oil Seal (2.506" x 1.625" X .375").....ccvvvieenn. 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 329264X Bearing Cap AssembBly ......ccoceviiiiiiiiiieniinnn. 1
(:312"-18 X 1.000") ..vveieirieieciieieee e 7 21-P-654 Pump Flange .......cccoiiiiiiiiicc 1
378391 LOCKING it 2 378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
329195X Bearing Cap & Cup Assembly ..........ccccoeueeen. 1 (:8312"-18 X 1.000") +eeeivirieeiiieeeiiieeeiee e 7
3-P-923X Output Shaft Assembly.........ccccceiviiiiiiinnn. 1 28-P-271 O-ring (2.484" x 1.625" X .375")..cccveviviriennnn. 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.000" x .437")... 1 378391 Lockring ....eoveeeiiiii 2
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374")... 1 379638 Field Conversion Tag ... 1
21-P-572 Pump Flange .......ccccooveiviiiiiiis 1 379688 Spline Lubricant...................... 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..oooiiieiiiiieiiinenn, 2 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...ocoiiiieiiiiieiiinen. 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .......c..cccevverirennnne. 2 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .......ccccovviveriinnn 4
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..oooiiieiiiiiiiiinn. 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...oooiiiiiiiiieiien. 1
328591-126X Conversion Kit (XD to GR) (All Series) 328591-151X Conversion Kit (XD to RH)
329273X Bearing Cap Sub-Assembly 1 329322X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccceviiiiiiininne. 1
3-P-923X Output Shaft Assembly.................. 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .437")..oevvvviiiiiennn. 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.000" X .437")..cvevvererarenn. 1 3-P-1010 Output Shaft......ccoooviiiii 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..cvcvvvirarrenn. 1 378391 LOCKING v 2
379673 Shoulder Stud (.337" x .493" x .047") ............ 4 379638 Field Conversion Tag ........ccooeevveiiiiiiiiiecnn, 1
379063 Flat Washer (.337" x .493" x .047") ......cccue.n. 4 378447-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
378391 LOCKIING 1ttt 2 (:312"-18 X 1.000") ..eevveiviriiieeiieeee e 4
329194X Bearing Cap & Cup Assembly.........ccccceeevnennn 1 379688 Lubricant ... 1
328711X Pump Mounting Kit................. 1 378446-4 3/16" Socket Head Cap Screw
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010").... 2 (.250"-20 x .750") 6
22-pP-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020")..... 2 21-P-638 Pump Flange .........ccccoooven. 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ocovvvviviiveiiinnnn 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010) ...ccovevveviiiiieinen. 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020) .......ccccveevvveeerinnnn. 2
328591-130X Conversion Kit (XD to XV) (All Series) 20-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015) ....ccoveveveveeeeen, 1
379828 Companion Flange ..., 1
378454-7 3/16" Socket Head Setscrew 328591-159X Conversion Kit (XD to RK)
(:375-16" X .500") ...vveiiiiieieiieeeiie e 1 (Dry Spline Only)
379688 LUBFCANT .o 1
328591-131X Conversion Kit (XD to RY) (All Series) 379638 Field Conversion Tag ........cccocevevievvererennn. 1
378447-8 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 378447-7 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500") o.cvvviirii 4 (:8312"-18 X 1.250") c.ovoveeveeeeeeeeeeeeereen, 4
21-P-625 Pump Flange.............. 1 378391 LOGKING +.vvvvee e, 2
3-P-768 Output Shaft.... 1 329656X Bearing Rotable FIange ...........cccocovevevevenenn. 1
378391 LOCKIING ..o 1 3-P-283 Output Shaft
329356X Bearing Cap Assembly ..., 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" X 1.250" X .374")......cocvevenn, 1
3293565-1X Loose Parts Kit.......ocovvvieiiiiciic 1 21-P-734 Pump Flange .......ccovevevevreeeennn, 9
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..o, 2 | 22-p-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010")..... 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ........ccoovvviiinn. 2 | 22-p-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .......c.ccocvevevenenn. 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..o, 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (015" ......ocovevvevrennnn. 2
379740-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
(M10-1.5 X .984") ..oiiiiiiiiiicie e 6
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
58 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2660-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 660/680 Series
Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) |
328591-160X Conversion Kit (XD to RK)
(Wet Spline Only)
329057-4X Pressure Lube HOSE ........coovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiin 1
329681X Wet Spline Installation Kit.............ccooeiiiiinens 1
21-P-734 Pump Flange ..o 1
378447-7 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
(312"-18 X 1.250") ovoveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 4
329656X Bearing Rotable Flange ..........cccoocvviiiicnn 1
3-P-283 Output Shaft......cccoiiiiiiiis 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....ccovvivviiiiennenn 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......ccoovvvviviiennnenn 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..o 2
378391 LOCKIING vttt 2
379231 Pipe Plug (:125"-27) ovooveoeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
379740-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
(M10-1.5 X .984") oo 6
22-P-126 GASKEL.ee e 1
379638 Field Conversion Tag .........cccoovvevvriiviiiieennn 1
328591-163X Conversion Kit (XD to GL)
3-P-923 Output Shaft Assembly.........ccocveeviieeeiiieeenns 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..coevvviiinann 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.000" X .437")..ccvviveiiranns 1
21-P-734 Pump Flange .......ccooeoiiiiii 1
329273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccevviiiiiiiiennenn 1
329656X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccevviiiieiiiennnn, 1
378391 LOCKING vttt 2
378447-7 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.250") cvveiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 4
379740-6 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
(M10-1.5 X .984") ...iiiiiiiiiieiiieece 6
28-P-271 Cap SCrew Bag .......covveiiiiiiiiiiicce 1
379638 Field Conversion Tag .........ccccoveiireiieiieeinnenn 1
379688 Lubricant ......covveiii 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...cccoviviiiiiiinnnn, 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......ccovviveiiiennnen. 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...cccoviiiiiiiiinnn 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
59 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Notes

60 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Parker Hannifin Corporation — Chelsea Division

Offer of Sale

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Lead and Lead
Compounds, and Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) which are known to the
State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.
For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

1. Definitions. As used herein, the following terms have the
meanings indicated.
Buyer: means any customer receiving a Quote for
Products.
Buyer’s Property:
means any tools, patterns, plans, drawings,
designs, specifications materials,
equipment, or information furnished by
Buyer, or which are or become Buyer’s
property.
Confidential Information:
means any technical, commercial,
or other proprietary information of Seller,
including, without limitation, pricing,
technical drawings or prints and/or part lists,
which has been or will be disclosed,
delivered, or made available, whether
directly or indirectly, to Buyer.
means any tangible part, system or
component to be supplied by Seller.
Intellectual Property Rights:
means any patents, trademarks, copyrights,
trade dress, trade secrets or similar rights.
means the Goods, Services and/or
Software as described in a Quote.
means the offer or proposal made by Seller
to Buyer for the supply of Products.
means Parker-Hannifin Corporation,
all divisions, subsidiaries and businesses
selling products under these terms.
means patents, trademarks, copyrights, or
other intellectual property rights relating to
the Products, including without limitation,
names, designs, images, drawings, models,
software, templates, information, any
improvements or creations or other
intellectual property developed prior to or
during the relationship contemplated herein.
means any services to be provided by Seller.
means any software related to the Goods,
whether embedded or separately
downloaded.
Special Tooling:
means equipment acquired by Seller or
otherwise owned by Seller necessary to
manufacture Goods, including but not limited
to tools, jigs, and fixtures.
means the terms and conditions of this
Offer of Sale.
2. Terms. All sales of Products by Seller will be governed by, and
are expressly conditioned upon Buyer’s assent to, these Terms.
These Terms are incorporated into any Quote provided by Seller
to Buyer. Buyer’s order for any Products whether communicated
to Seller verbally, in writing, by electronic data interface or other
electronic commerce, shall constitute acceptance of these Terms.
Seller objects to any contrary or additional terms or conditions of
Buyer. Reference in Seller’s order acknowledgement to Buyer’s
purchase order or purchase order number shall in no way
constitute an acceptance of any of Buyer’s terms or conditions of
purchase. Any Quote made by Seller to Buyer shall be considered
a firm and definite offer and shall not be deemed to be otherwise
despite any language on the face of the Quote. Seller reserves
all rights to accept or reject any purported acceptance by
Buyer to Seller’s Quote if such purported acceptance attempts
to vary the terms of the Quote. If Seller ships Products after
Buyer issues an acceptance to the Quote, any additional or
different terms proposed by Buyer will not become part of the
parties’ business relationship unless agreed to in a writing that
is signed by an authorized representative of Seller, excluding
email correspondence. If the transaction proceeds without such
agreement on the part of Seller, the business relationship will be

Goods:

Products:
Quote:

Seller:

Seller’s IP:

Services:
Software:

Terms:

governed solely by these Terms and the specific terms in Seller’s
Quote.

3. Price; Payment. The Products set forth in the Quote are
offered for sale at the prices indicated in the Quote. Unless
otherwise specifically stated in the Quote, prices are valid for

thirty (30) days and do not include any sales, use, or other taxes
or duties. Seller reserves the right to modify prices for any reason
and at any time by giving ten (10) days prior written notice. Unless
otherwise specified by Seller, all prices are F.C.A. Seller’s facility
(INCOTERMS 2020). All sales are contingent upon credit approval
and full payment for all purchases is due thirty (30) days from the
date of invoice (or such date as may be specified in the Quote).
Under any circumstances, Buyer may not withhold or suspend
payment of any amounts due and payable as a deduction, set-off
or recoupment of any amount, claim or dispute with Seller. Unpaid
invoices beyond the specified payment date incur interest at the
rate of 1.5% per month or the maximum allowable rate under
applicable law. Seller reserves the right to require advance payment
or provision of securities for first and subsequent deliveries if there
is any doubt, in Seller’s sole determination, regarding the Buyer’s
creditworthiness or for other business reasons. If the requested
advance payment or securities are not provided to Seller’s
satisfaction, Seller reserves the right to suspend performance or
reject the purchase order, in whole or in part, without prejudice

to Seller’s other rights or remedies, including the right to full
compensation. Seller may revoke or shorten any payment periods
previously granted in Seller’s sole determination. The rights and
remedies herein reserved to Seller are cumulative and in addition
to any other or further rights and remedies available at law or in
equity. No waiver by Seller of any breach by Buyer of any provision
of these terms will constitute a waiver by Seller of any other breach
of such provision.

4. Shipment; Delivery; Title and Risk of Loss. All delivery
dates are approximate, and Seller is not responsible for damages
or additional costs resulting from any delay. All deliveries are
subject to our ability to procure materials from our suppliers.
Regardless of the manner of shipment, delivery occurs and title
and risk of loss or damage pass to Buyer, upon placement of the
Products with the carrier at Seller’s facility. Unless otherwise agreed
prior to shipment and for domestic delivery locations only, Seller
will select and arrange, at Buyer’s sole expense, the carrier and
means of delivery. When Seller selects and arranges the carrier and
means of delivery, freight and insurance costs for shipment to the
designated delivery location will be prepaid by Seller and added
as a separate line item to the invoice. Buyer shall be responsible
for any additional shipping charges incurred by Seller due to
Buyer’s acts or omissions. Buyer shall not return or repackage any
Products without the prior written authorization from Seller, and any
return shall be at the sole cost and expense of Buyer.

5. Warranty. The warranty for the Products is as follows:

(i) Seller warrants that all products sold conform to the applicable
Parker Chelsea standard specification for the lesser period of 2
years (24 Months) from date of service or 2-1/2 years (30 Months)
from date of build (as marked on the product name plate; (ii)
Services shall be performed in accordance with generally accepted
practices and using the degree of care and skill that is ordinarily
exercised and customary in the field to which the Services pertain
and are warranted for a period of six (6) months from the date of
completion of the Services; and (i) Software is only warranted

to perform in accordance with applicable specifications provided
by Seller to Buyer for ninety (90) days from the date of delivery

or, when downloaded by a Buyer or end-user, from the date

of the initial download. All prices are based upon the exclusive
limited warranty stated above, and upon the following disclaimer:
EXEMPTION CLAUSE; DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY,
CONDITIONS, REPRESENTATIONS: THIS WARRANTY IS
THE SOLE AND ENTIRE WARRANTY, CONDITION, AND
REPRESENTATION, PERTAINING TO PRODUCTS. SELLER
DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, CONDITIONS,

AND REPRESENTATIONS, WHETHER STATUTORY,
Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Parker Hannifin Corporation — Chelsea Division

Offer of Sale (Continued)

EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED

TO THOSE RELATING TO DESIGN, NONINFRINGEMENT,
MERCHANTABILITY, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. SELLER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE
SOFTWARE IS ERROR-FREE OR FAULT-TOLERANT, OR
THAT BUYER’S USE THEREOF WILL BE SECURE OR
UNINTERRUPTED, UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED

IN WRITING BY SELLER, THE SOFTWARE SHALL NOT BE
USED IN CONNECTION WITH HAZARDOUS OR HIGH-RISK
ACTIVITIES OR ENVIRONMENTS. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY
STATED HEREIN, ALL PRODUCTS ARE PROVIDED “AS IS”.
6. Claims; Commencement of Actions. Buyer shall promptly
inspect all Products upon receipt. No claims for shortages will be
allowed unless reported to Seller within ten (10) days of delivery.
Buyer shall notify Seller of any alleged breach of warranty within
thirty (30) days after the date the non-conformance is or should
have been discovered by Buyer. Any claim or action against Seller
based upon breach of contract or any other theory, including tort,
negligence, or otherwise must be commenced within twelve (12)
months from the date of the alleged breach or other alleged event,
without regard to the date of discovery.

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. IN THE EVENT OF A BREACH
OF WARRANTY, SELLER WILL, AT ITS OPTION, REPAIR
OR REPLACE THE NON-CONFORMING PRODUCTS, RE-
PERFORM THE SERVICES, OR REFUND THE PURCHASE
PRICE PAID WITHIN A REASONABLE PERIOD OF TIME.

IN NO EVENT IS SELLER LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
INCLUDING ANY LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFITS,
WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHER LEGAL
THEORY. IN NO EVENT SHALL SELLER’S LIABILITY UNDER
ANY CLAIM MADE BY BUYER EXCEED THE PURCHASE
PRICE PAID FOR THE PRODUCTS.

8. Confidential Information. Buyer acknowledges and agrees
that Confidential Information has been and will be received in
confidence and will remain the property of Seller. Buyer further
agrees that it will not use Seller's Confidential Information for any
purpose other than for the benefit of Seller and shall return all
such Confidential Information to Seller within thirty (30) days upon
request.

9. Loss to Buyer’s Property. Buyer’s Property will be
considered obsolete and may be destroyed by Seller after two

(2) consecutive years have elapsed without Buyer ordering the
Products manufactured using Buyer’s Property. Also, Seller shall
not be responsible for any loss or damage to Buyer’s Property
while it is in Seller’'s possession or control.

10. Special Tooling. Seller may impose a tooling charge for

any Special Tooling. Special Tooling shall be and remain Seller’s
property. In no event will Buyer acquire any interest in the

Special Tooling, even if such Special Tooling has been specially
converted or adapted for manufacture of Goods for Buyer and
notwithstanding any charges paid by Buyer. Unless otherwise
agreed, Seller has the right to alter, discard or otherwise dispose
of any Special Tooling or other property owned by Seller in its sole
determination at any time.

11. Security Interest. To secure payment of all sums due from
Buyer, Seller retains a security interest in all Products delivered to
Buyer and, Buyer’s acceptance of these Terms is deemed to be a
Security Agreement under the Uniform Commercial Code. Buyer
authorizes Seller as its attorney to execute and file on Buyer’s
behalf all documents Seller deems necessary to perfect Seller's
security interest.

12. User Responsibility. Buyer, through its own analysis and
testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of

the Products and assuring that all performance, endurance,
maintenance, safety and warning requirements of the application
of the Products are met. Buyer must analyze all aspects of

the application and follow applicable industry standards,
specifications, and any technical information provided with the
Quote or the Products, such as Seller’s instructions, guides

and specifications. If Seller provides options of or for Products

based upon data or specifications provided by Buyer, Buyer is
responsible for determining that such data and specifications

are suitable and sufficient for all applications and reasonably
foreseeable uses of the Products. In the event Buyer is not

the end-user of the Products, Buyer will ensure such end-user
complies with this paragraph.

13. Use of Products, Indemnity by Buyer. Buyer shall comply
with all instructions, guides and specifications provided by Seller
with the Quote or the Products. If Buyer uses or resells the
Products in any way prohibited by Seller’s instructions, guides

or specifications, or Buyer otherwise fails to comply with Seller’s
instructions, guides and specifications, Buyer acknowledges that
any such use, resale, or non-compliance is at Buyer’s sole risk.
Further, Buyer shall indemnify, defend, and hold Seller harmless
from any losses, claims, liabilities, damages, lawsuits, judgments
and costs (including attorney fees and defense costs), whether for
personal injury, property damage, intellectual property infringement
or any other claim, arising out of or in connection with: (a) improper
selection, design, specification, application, or any misuse of
Products; (b) any act or omission, negligent or otherwise, of Buyer;
(c) Seller’s use of Buyer’s Property; (d) damage to the Products
from an external cause, repair or attempted repair by anyone other
than Seller, failure to follow instructions, guides and specifications
provided by Seller, use with goods not provided by Seller, or
opening, modifying, deconstructing, tampering with or repackaging
the Products; or (e) Buyer’s failure to comply with these Terms,
including any legal or administrative proceedings, collection efforts,
or other actions arising from or relating to such failure to comply.
Seller shall not indemnify Buyer under any circumstance except as
otherwise provided in these Terms.

14. Cancellations and Changes. Buyer may not cancel or
modify, including but not limited to movement of delivery dates

for the Products, any order for any reason except with Seller’'s
written consent and upon terms that will indemnify, defend and
hold Seller harmless against all direct, incidental and consequential
loss or damage and any additional expense. Seller, at any time,
may change features, specifications, designs and availability of
Products.

15. Assignment. Buyer may not assign its rights or obligations
without the prior written consent of Seller.

16. Force Maijeure. Seller is not liable for delay or failure

to perform any of its obligations by reason of any events or
circumstances beyond its reasonable control. Such circumstances
include without limitation: accidents, labor disputes or stoppages,
government acts or orders, acts of nature, pandemics, epidemics,
other widespread illness, or public health emergency, cyber related
disruptions, cyber-attacks, ransomware sabotage, delays or
failures in delivery from carriers or suppliers, shortages of materials,
sudden increases in the price of raw material or components,
shutdowns or slowdowns affecting the supply of raw materials or
components, or the transportation thereof, oil shortages or oil price
increases, energy crisis, energy or fuel interruption, war (whether
declared or not) or the serious threat of same, riots, rebellions,
acts of terrorism, embargoes, fire or any reason whether similar

to the foregoing or otherwise. Seller will resume performance as
soon as practicable after the event of force majeure has been
removed. All delivery dates affected by an event of force majeure
shall be tolled for the duration of such event of force majeure and
rescheduled for mutually agreed dates as soon as practicable after
the event of force majeure ceases to exist. The right to allocate
capacity is in the Seller’s sole discretion. An event of force majeure
shall not include financial distress, insolvency, bankruptcy, or

other similar conditions affecting one of the parties, affiliates and/
or subcontractors. An event of force majeure in the meaning of
these Terms means any circumstances beyond Seller’s control that
permanently or temporarily hinders performance, even where that
circumstance was already foreseen. Buyer shall not be entitled to
cancel any orders following its claim of an event of force majeure.
17. Waiver and Severability. Failure to enforce any provision

Continued on Next Page

—Darker [

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Parker Hannifin Corporation — Chelsea Division

Offer of Sale (Continued)

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Lead and Lead
Compounds, and Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) which are known to the
State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.
For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

of these Terms will not invalidate that provision; nor will any such
failure prejudice either party’s right to enforce that provision in

the future. Invalidation of any provision of these Terms shall not
invalidate any other provision herein and, the remaining provisions
will remain in full force and effect.

18. Duration. Unless otherwise stated in the Quote, any
agreement governed by or arising from these Terms shall: (a) be for
an initial duration of one (1) year; and (b) shall automatically renew
for successive one-year terms unless terminated by Buyer with at
least 180-days written notice to Seller or if Seller terminates the
agreement pursuant to Section 19 of these Terms.

19. Termination. Seller may, without liability to Buyer, terminate
any agreement governed by or arising from these Terms for any
reason and at any time by giving Buyer thirty (30) days prior written
notice. Seller may immediately terminate, in writing, if Buyer: (a)
breaches any provision of these Terms, (b) becomes or is deemed
insolvent, (c) appoints or has appointed a trustee, receiver or
custodian for all or any part of Buyer’s property, (d) files a petition
for relief in bankruptcy on its own behalf, or one is filed against
Buyer by a third party, (€) makes an assignment for the benefit of
creditors; or (f) dissolves its business or liquidates all or a majority
of its assets.

20. Ownership of Rights. Buyer agrees that (a) Seller (and/or

its affiliates) owns or is the valid licensee of Seller’s IP and (b) the
furnishing of information, related documents or other materials by
Seller to Buyer does not grant or transfer any ownership interest
or license in or to Seller’s IP to Buyer, unless expressly agreed in
writing. Without limiting the foregoing, Seller retains ownership of
all Software supplied to Buyer. In no event shall Buyer obtain any
greater right in and to the Software than a right in a license limited
to the use thereof and subject to compliance with any other terms
provided with the Software. Buyer further agrees that it will not,
directly or through intermediaries, reverse engineer, decompile,

or disassemble any Software (including firmware) comprising or
contained within a Product, except and only to the extent that
such activity may be expressly permitted, either by applicable law
or, in the case of open-source software, the applicable open-
source license.

21. Indemnity for Infringement of Intellectual Property
Rights. Seller is not liable for infringement of any Intellectual
Property Rights except as provided in this Section. Seller will
defend at its expense and will pay the cost of any settlement or
damages awarded in an action brought against Buyer based

on a third-party claim that one or more of the Products infringes
the Intellectual Property Rights of a third party in the country of
delivery of the Products by Seller to Buyer. Seller’s obligation

to defend and indemnify Buyer is contingent on Buyer notifying
Seller within ten (10) days after Buyer becomes aware of any such
claim, and Seller having sole control over the defense of the claim
including all negotiations for settlement or compromise. If one or
more Products is subject to such a claim, Seller may, at its sole
expense and option, procure for Buyer the right to continue using
the Products, replace or modify the Products to render them
non-infringing, or offer to accept return of the Products and refund
the purchase price less a reasonable allowance for depreciation.
Seller has no obligation or liability for any claim of infringement: (i)
arising from information provided by Buyer (including Seller’s use
of Buyer’s Property); or (i) directed to any Products for which the
designs are specified in whole or part by Buyer; or (iii) resulting
from the modification, combination or use in a system of any
Products. The foregoing provisions of this Section constitute
Seller’s sole and exclusive liability and Buyer’s sole and exclusive
remedy for claims of infringement of Intellectual Property Rights.
22. Governing Law. These Terms, the terms of any Quote, and
the sale and delivery of all Products are deemed to have taken
place in, and shall be governed and construed in accordance with,
the laws of the State of Ohio, as applicable to contracts executed
and wholly performed therein and without regard to conflicts of

laws principles. Buyer irrevocably agrees and consents to the
exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the courts of Cuyahoga County,
Ohio with respect to any dispute, controversy or claim arising out
of or relating to the sale and delivery of the Products.

23. Entire Agreement. These Terms, along with the terms set
forth in the Quote, forms the entire agreement between the Buyer
and Seller and constitutes the final, complete and exclusive
expression of the terms of sale and purchase. In the event of

a conflict between any term set forth in the Quote and these
Terms, the terms set forth in the Quote shall prevail. All prior or
contemporaneous written or oral agreements or negotiations with
respect to the subject matter shall have no effect. No modification
to these Terms will be binding on Seller unless agreed to in a
writing that is signed by an authorized representative of Seller,
excluding email correspondence, ‘clickwrap’ or other purported
electronic assent to different or additional terms. Sections 2-25

of these Terms shall survive termination or cancellation of any
agreement governed by or arising from these Terms.

24. No ‘Wrap’ Agreements/No Authority to Bind. Seller’s
clicking any buttons or any similar action, such as clicking “I
Agree” or “Confirm,” to utilize Buyer’s software or webpage for the
placement of orders, is NOT an agreement to Buyer’s Terms and
Conditions. NO EMPLOYEE, AGENT OR REPRESENTATIVE
OF SELLER HAS THE AUTHORITY TO BIND SELLER BY THE
ACT OF CLICKING ANY BUTTON OR SIMILAR ACTION ON
BUYER’S WEBSITE OR PORTAL.

25. Compliance with Laws. Buyer agrees to comply with

all applicable laws, regulations, and industry and professional
standards, including those of the United States of America, and
the country or countries in which Buyer may operate, including
without limitation the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (“FCPA”),
the U.S. Anti-Kickback Act (“Anti-Kickback Act”), U.S. and E.U.
export control and sanctions laws (“Export Laws”), the U.S. Food
Drug and Cosmetic Act (“FDCA”), and the rules and regulations
promulgated by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”),
each as currently amended. Buyer agrees to indemnify, defend,
and hold harmless Seller from the consequences of any violation
of such laws, regulations and standards by Buyer, its employees
or agents. Buyer represents that it is familiar with all applicable
provisions of the FCPA, the Anti-Kickback Act, Export Laws, the
FDCA and the FDA and certifies that Buyer will adhere to the
requirements thereof and not take any action that would make
Seller violate such requirements. Buyer represents and agrees that
Buyer will not make any payment or give anything of value, directly
or indirectly, to any governmental official, foreign political party or
official thereof, candidate for foreign political office, or commercial
entity or person, for any improper purpose, including the purpose
of influencing such person to purchase Products or otherwise
benefit the business of Seller. Buyer further represents and agrees
that it will not receive, use, service, transfer or ship any Products
from Seller in @ manner or for a purpose that violates Export

Laws or would cause Seller to be in violation of Export Laws.
Buyer agrees to promptly and reliably provide Seller all requested
information or documents, including end-user statements and
other written assurances, concerning Buyer’s ongoing compliance
with Export Law.

09/22

63
Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



‘Chelsea

Parker-Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
8225 Hacks Cross Rd

Olive Branch, MS 38654
United States

Phone: +1 (662) 895-1011
Email: chd_support@support.parker.com

www.Parker.com/Chelsea

PN: HY25-2660-M1/US
Rev: 01/24



	Division Web Home
	WARNING!
	Front Cover
	Table of Contents
	660 Series
	Model Number Designation
	Exploded View
	Bill of Materials
	Gear Ratio Options
	Shift Options
	Assembly Arrangements

	680 Series
	Model Number Designation
	Exploded View
	Bill of Materials
	Gear Ratio Options
	Shift Options
	Assembly Arrangements

	Output Options
	Installation Sketches
	Kits Bill of Materials

	Offer of Sale
	Back Cover



